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WHITTEMORE. 

The common American ancestor of the W nrTTEMORE 
family was TnolrAs W I-IITTEI11.0RE, who came to this 
country, between 1G3!) and 1 G45, probably in 1 G41-2, 
and settled in that part of Charlestown, Mass., which 
is now embraced within the limits of the town of Ever
ett, Mass. He came fron1 Hitchin, county of Hertford, 
England. The genealogy of the Whittemore fainily in 
Hitchin, fr0111 15G2 to 1G50, is given in the New Eng
land Historical and Genealogical Register, vol. 21, pp. 
169-172. It was procured and published by EBENE
ZER STOWELL WHITTEMORE, EsQ., of Sandwich, Mass., 
and is a verhatirn copy from the Parish Register of 
Hitchin, copied by L. Hensley, the Incumbent of that 
Parish. THOMAS W I-IITTEMORE, Senior, the father of 
the American ancestor, Thmnas, lived in Hitchin, and 
was married in 1566.* He had two brothers, Willia1n 
and Rowland. William was born about 1540, and had 
a son, Thomas, who was-married in 1591. Rowland 
died in 1613. Thmnas Whittemore, Senior, died in 
Hitchin, in 1617, as appears by the record of the Par-

*Letter of Thomas J. Whittemore dated March 23, 1857. Mr. Whittemore collectetl a 
large amount of genealogical material in relation to the family, but never published it.
He diecl in 1872. 
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ish, which is in the following words: ((1617, Aprill. 
'rhe. 28 daie were 1narriecl Rychard Sheffield and Eliza
beth Whitamore.-June. The 13 · daye was buried 
Abrahai;n Whitemore, the husband of Grace Whitemore. 
November-The 26 daye was buried "Thomas White
more, Senior, widower, who by his will dated the 5th 
day of May, 1613, gave £20 to Trustees for the best 
sort of the po~r people in I-Iitchin." 

In a communication to the N. E. Genealogical Regis
ter, in October, 1878, the gentleman above alluded to, 
Mr. E. S. Whitten1ore, says: "Earlier than the year 
1300 we find the first recorded ,name, i. e., John, Lord 
of Whytemere, having his domicile at Whyte1nere, on 
the north-east side of the parish of Bobbington, in the 
manor of Claverly, in Shropshire. At the present time, 
the same locality hears the na111e of -Wliittemore. * · * * 
It is recorded by two historil;'.l.ns, that Whitte1nore Hall, 
at Whjttemore, was the place of origin of the Whitte
more family. The Anglo-Saxon etymology of the 
word Whytemere is wlzite nzeadow, or lake, and the first 
John, Lord of Whyten1ere, derived the name of the fam
ily from the place where they · originally resided.-
About the year 1483, the '-' De" ( of) was dropped, leaving 
it Wliytemere, as the surna111e; and not far from 1495, 
they was changed for i, and e after t omitted, leaving 
the name Wliz'tmore; while the nan1e Whittemore is ob
tained by adding a second t and retaining the e, and 
next to the last e in each name chanO'ed too. * * * . . b ' 
The present name of Whittemore has been spelled five 
or more different ways during the past three hundred 
and fifty years, and the na111e of vVhitmore differently." 
The same gentle1nan, in a cmmnunication to the Boston 
Advertiser, in January last, said: "At the .. present clay, 
there is in the parish of Bobbington, in · the ma.nor of 
Claverly, county of ~alop, (Eng.,) a place spelled Wlzit
i-more, which is a modern looking farm house,1.which 
has, also, been spelled Whittemore, and for centuries 
spelled with a trisyllable. This locality is in the coun
ty of Salop, but the greater pa.rt of the parish is in 
Staff orclshire. This family of \Vhittemore have held 
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in fee this place since the signing o.f the Great Charter 
at Runnymede, by King John in 1215·; and in early 
times, the proprietors were called the "Lords of Whyte
mere." 

That the Thomas Whitterp.ore, who settled in Charles
town, is the American ancestor of the family is beyond 
doubt. · There were a Lawrence Whittemore and wife, 
who came to Roxbury, Mass., in 1635, but they 
never had any children and at their death that branch 
ended*. There was, also, a Bainell Whittamore, who is 
mentioned in the Charlestown records, as follows :
"The 9th of the Xth month, 1661, Bainell ·whittamore 
being with the selectmen is willing to accept of allow- · 
ance in the common." No further mention is made of 
him. 

THE FAMILY A1' HlTCHIN, ENGLAND. 
The genealogy of th~ fnmily i'1 Hitchin, Englund, procurt>d and published 

in the N. JJJ. Hist. and Genealogical Registe1· by E. S. Whittemore1 Esq., as 
above stated, is as follows : · 
"1562-Octoher.-The 24 elaye was Anne Whltamore baryeel. 

1567-1\'Iaye. The same elate was baptized Alice the daughter of ThomasWhitamore. 
15i0-.June. The 7 elate was huriecl Motlier W•hitamore. 
1573-June. The 18 dale lmrled 'l'ho. Whitamore, sonc of Tho. Whitamore. 
1576-November. The ·25 llale was baptized Abraham, the sone of 'l'homas Whitamore. 
1517-Marche. The 9 elate was baptized Aester, daughter·of Tho. Whitamore. 
1580-Septemher. The ,1 claie was baptized Hannah, ·t11e daughter of 'l'homas Whita-

more. 
1584-June. The 14 elate was baptizeel Nathanael, the sone of Tho. Whitamore. 
1590-Maye, 'l'he 11 cla1e was buried Will'm Preston, servant to 'l'ho. Whitamore. 
1591-September. 'rile 2!1 claie were rnarieel ,John Ho.lgekyns ancl 1\Iary Whitamore. 
1594-November. Thell claie was baptized Elizabeth, t!le daughter of Thomas Whita-

more. · · · · 
1595-Februarye. The 27 daye was baptized Nicholas, the sone of Roger Whitamore. 
1597-June. 'l'hc 13 claye was Jmryed Nathanaell, sone of 'l'hoa. Whitamore. 
1598-Novernher. 'l'hc 12 claye was baptized Samuell, the sonc of 'l'ho. Whitamore.-

December. 'rile 2li llaye was buried Samuell, sone of 'l'homas Whltamore.
,Tanuary '!.'he 28 daye was baptized Nitthanuell, the sone of Roger Whitamore. 

1600-August · The 3 claie was baptized Samuell, sonne of Thomas Whitamore. 
1601-Octoher, 'l'he 18 elate were marrie.l Andrew Suertles ancl Hanna,h Whitamore. 
1604-Decemher. 'l'he s daie was·baptized Mary, tlie daughter of 'l'homas Whitamore. 

December. The s elaie (the same dale) was buried Mary the wife of the said 
Thomas Whitarnore. . 

1601-December. 'l'he 3 claie was baptizeel Thomas, the sonne of Abraham Whitamore. 
1609-.Jnne. 'l'he 5 elate was baptized Nathanael!, tile sonne of Thomas Whitamore. 
moo-September. 'l'he 7 elate was baptized ,Jolm, the sonne of Abraham Wllitamore. 
160!1-10-Febl'Uarye. '1.'he 4 dale was baptized Anne, the daughter of Thomas Whita-

more. ['l'his 'l'honms Whltamore is styleel on the Parlsll Register, as Senior.-
Ile was Churcl1 Warden in 1612.] . 

1610-11. Februarye. The first dale was buried ,John, the sonne of .Abraham Wl1ita-
more. 

1611-Ap1·ill. The 30 dale was burieelThomas, the- sonne of Abraham Whitamore. 
1616-t-prlll. The 14 elaye wiis baptized Sarah, the elaughter of 'l.'Twnias Whitarnore.
. [This last namerl Thomas was our ti1'st American ancestor. He came from 

Englancl in the year 1641-2, ancl settlea in that part of Charlestown, subsequent
ly Malclen, which is now embraced witltin tile limits of Everett, Mass.] 

*'l'hey came from Stansteael Abbey, co. Herts, England. He was 63 when he came over 
and his wife 57. She cl, In 1642; he cl.-Nov. 18th, 1644. Having no children, "he gave all 
his est1tte to the .f1·ee schools; all generations, followars of the Redeemer, bless.his name 
tl1erefor." His nam~ appears in the early records o~ I~oxbm·y, spelled Lawrence Witta
'11I01'e. 



'16l'i-Aprill. The 28 cluie were married Hycliarcl Sheflleld ancl Elizabeth Whitamore. 
June. 1'he 13 claie was buried Abraham Whitemore, the husband of Grace 
Whitemore.-November. 'l'he 2ll tlaie was buried Thomas Whitemore, Sen'r., 
widower, (who was the fathet· of our first American ancestor, ancl "who by his 
will elated the 5th tlay of May, 16Ul gave £20 to 1'rustees for the best sort of 

· poor people in llttclun." From tile Record of the llitcl1in charities) 
1618-Julie. 'l'he 8 claye was married John llucldleston, aml Grace Whitamore, wid-

owe. · · 
[NOTE.-' r clo not see e:viclencc whether this John Huclclleston 1s·the rnme with 

the Vicar of I:lltchin at the tm1e, whose name ts signed at the foot of the page, 
ancl remainecl Vicar till 1620, cly,ng February, 1620-1. And his wife chec:t Au
gust, 1615.' L. Hensley J 

1618-19-l!'ebruarle. 'l'he 25 day was baptized Grace, the daughter of ,Tohn Huclclle-
. ston, clerk. . 
1621-Februarie. 1'he 28 tlay 1'he same was baptlzecl Peter, the sonne of Nicholas 

Whitamore. · 
1622-Aprill. 'l'he tlrst clay was hurictl Grace, the daughter of Mr. Huclclleston. 
1623-Aprill. 'l'he 14 clay were marriell 'l't.omas Wlnttamore aml Sarah Deardes.

[1'11is was tile second mart•iage or om··tlrst American ancestor J 
16U-Maye. 1'he 5 clay was liapt1zect ;fhomas, the sonne of Nicholas Wi11ttamor.-Maye. 

The 12 cl::iy was baptized Mary, t:rn claughter of 1'homas Whittamor. 
1626-Maye. 1'he 10 clay was buried tilt: llaughter of Nicholas Whittamor. October.-

'l'he 6 tlay ivas bapt,z:Jtl 'l'homas, ha the sonne of 1'hom. Whittamor. 
1621-Octoher. '!'Ile 25 day was l>apt,zecl Hannah, tile daughter of Nicholas Whitta-
. mor. .. 
1628-November .. The 1'l' clay buried Sarah, the wife of 1'hom. Whittamor, the Young

e·r. 
~1629-30-Januarie. The 13 da.y haptizecl Francis, sonne of Nicholas Whittamor.-Fcb-

ruarie, 'l'he 12 day bapttzecl John, sonne of Samuel Whittamor. 
1630-,June. 1'he 12 clay buried Pt::ter, sonne of Nicholas Whittamor. 
1630--June. 'l'he 16 c11iy buried Hannah, t111nghter of Nicholas Wlllttamor. 
1631-Aprill. The 27 day n11irr1etl Rohart 'l'rtstram and 1\Iary Wluttamor. 
1633--June. The 12 clay bapt1zet1 D11111el, h<1. the sonne of Samuel Wll.ttamor.-,Julie. 

Tl1e 31 clay baptize(! Daniel, ha. sonne of 1'homas Wh1ttamor. Llt will be seen 
that the last namecl 'l'l10mas has chilclt·en by a third wife, wl,ose name was 
Hannah. This Daniel was lier llrst clnlcl. Sile hacl born to her Daniel; Jolm, 
haptizecl April 27, 1{;35. hur1ed April ~ 9, 1635; Nathaniel, bapt,zecl May 1, 1636; 
John again, bapt1z~c1 F1:hrnary 11, 16LS. 'fi1ese children were horn m .Englanci, 
'l'hen corning to Amer,c:-1., they had Elizabeth, Benjamin, 'l'homas, Samue11 Pel
atiah, ancl AlJ1'!1lmm By his first wife he hacl one chilcl, Whlc]l died, lllld by hlS 
second wife 11e hacl two children, oue of whom checl in mfancy, lmt 'l'homas 
lived to mature ye11rs. but never came to America. Tims, we see two sons m 
the same family livmg at tile same time by the name of Tltorna.~ J 

1634-Julie. The I! clay·lmptizecl Mary, the daughter of Nicholas Wluttnwor -October. 
1'he 29 rlay baptizecl Alice. hti. the claughter of Nathaniel Wh1ttamor. 

1635-Aprill. 1'he 21 day baptized ,Toh11 sol!ne of 1'hom. Whittamor, Jun. 
1635-36-Februarie. 'l'he 24th t1:1y h!1,it,z·:lcl ,John, the sonne of John Peirson and Tl:o. 

he. sonue of Nathaniel Whittem01·e the same clay. 
1636-Maye. 'l'he llrst tlay baptizecl Nathaniel, sonne ofi'homas Whlttamoro -Augm,t. 

'l'he 11th tlay 1>m•iecl Alicu, claughtcr of Nathaniel Wl1itamore. ·' 
1631-March. · The 26 baptized El!zaheth. the daughter of Nicholas Whitamore. 
1638-.Januarie. • 'l'he 10 hitptizecl N1ttlmni<>ll sonne of Nathaniel! Wllitamor. 
1638-39-Fehruarie. 'l'he 11, ba[ltiztid ,To,rn, sonne of 'l'homas Whitumot· 
1639-Fehruarle. 'l'he 12th bapt,zecl Allee, t111ughter of Nathaniel and ,Joan Whitta-

more. . 
1640-August The 11th. clay hmiecl S:~rah, d1rnghter of Thomas ancl Al!ce Whitamore. 
1642-September. The llrst day hapt,zotl Anne, claugllter of Nathaniel and Joan Wlut-

temore. · · 
1644-45-.January. The 15 clay ba.r,tizetl Willyam, the sonne of Nathaniel and ,Joan 

Whittemore, 
1646-March. 1'he 26 clay m·arrlecl On!ikcr ,Jackson aml Mary Whittemore. 
164i-October, Tile 26 clay baptized San•y, the daughter of Nathaniel and Joan Whit-

temore. · 
1650-.Julie. The 2 claye lmriccl Nicholas Whittemore, the sonne of Roger Whittemore. 

[The Register was exammctl up to lt!5il; no more names. In a list of rates in 
the year rn70 occurs the nume o'f Natl· aniel Whittemore .. 

'l'homas Whitemoru, Senior. ttie father c.f our first American ancestor, hacl bro
thers William. horn in 15•10, ancl Howl encl, who died in 1613: antl then we have 
1'hom~s, sou of tl1e forcgo,ng iV1lllum, married in 11>91 J" 



7 

I. 
THOMAS 1. 

TnoMAS I. Son of Tlwmns. anci Mary Whittemore, of Hitchin, co. of 
Het;tJord, England; m. (1) -·--- (2) i:,AUAII DEAHDES, Apnl 14, 
1623, who was buried Nov. 17, 1623; (3) Himnah'* * * *. who was 50 
.ve11rs old in 1662. and m. (2) 1:fonjamin Bn11erfit·lrl, June 3, 1663, at Chelms
ford, .Mas~. I.~,me.-i. Surah, bapt. April 14, 1616; ii. Mary. bapt .. l\'lay 12, 
1024; iii. TnoMAS. bapt. Oct. 6, 1626; iv. DANIEL, bapt. July 81, 1633: 
v. ,John, ha.pt. April 27, !Jnr. 29, 1G35; vi. NATHANIEL, hapt. May 1, 1636; 
vii. JonN, l1t1pt. Feh. 11, 1638-9; all at I-lit<'hln; viii. Elizuheth; ix. BEN
.TA.MIN; x. THOMAS: xi. SAMUEr,; xii. P1•latiah. cl. 1678; xiii. Abraham,. 

· in army 1,675, d. Jan. 14, 1690-1, re. 35. The futher died at Malden, l.\fay 
25, l(j(i]. · . 

· Thomas Whittemore· wa 1 one of the earliest settlers 
of Charlestown, Mass. ; he locate0, i,1 that pa1't, which 
was· subsequently Malden, in the south-east part, the 
sa1110. being now Everett, a.bout three miles from Bos
ton. The pn,rish . records of Hite.bin, England, show 
that'his son John was born there Feb. 11, 1638-9, and 
he, p1~obably, came to this country a year or two· after 
that time. In 1 fi45, he purchased of Rev. John Cot
ton, of _Boston, "meadow for two cows' grass."
This piece of land joined his own farn1. As he had a 
farin in 1645, he had, probably, owned it several years~ 
and perhr~ps becam·e the owner soon after his · arrival 
i11 this coi1ntry. _He, probably, redeemed it fro1n the 
wilderness. · The farm was bounded east by Chelsea, 
and south by Mystic river. It is remarkable, that his 
honu~stead remained in the possession of the Whitte-
1nore family until May 1, 1845, when it was sold. by 
the late Williain Whitte1n01·e to Nathaniel Sands, of 
New York city,-a periocl of more than t~o hundred 
years. The site of the dwelling-house erected by Thom
as Whittemore, the :first occupant, on the _homestead is 
still identified in Everett. An old cellar hole is still 
discernible on the premises, on which was erected a 
house in °1806, while the hmnestead was owned by Jo
seph W.hitten1ore, replacing tliat built by Thomas; ·and 
it re1nained there till 186G, when it ·was destroyed by 
fire. This was uncloubt~clly the original site of the first 
house erected by the first Tho1nas, or within a few feet 
of it. The site is on an elevation and cqmmands a fine 
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prospect, with Chelsea in front, Somerville on the right 
and Revere on the left. 

WILL. The will of Thomas Whittemore was dated .Jl'eb. -8, 1660, and was 
proved and allowed J•me 25, 1661. It is as follows: · 

"First, I give aria bequeath my body to the earth, und my soul to God 
that gave it; and for my tempol'!tl estate, I give unto Hanun my wife, the 
third part of the profits of ull the lanct, that is mine ; nnrl tor a legac:y of her 

'love, and care to me, I give to htr t:wo cows, and the household stuff; the 
land to ~·eturn to them thnt it shall be given to; and the rest sbe shull dis
pose of to her' children, whom she please. 

"2. To my elclest son, Thomas, being now in Englanc'., and having his 
portion there by gift, I therefore cannot add thereto by will : to prevent 
·trouble, I give him, if he come, five shillings. 

"3. I give to Daniel, my son, the house and barn, with the hind about 
and adjoining to it, except what shall be afterward expressed; and one .ox 
called Broad, and one ·cow; paying such legacies as shall be expressed for 
bim to pay; and liberty fo1• his muthe1· to live in the house, wbile she live, 
if she please. 

"4. I give to my son Nathaniel thirty acres of nplnnd lying ut Soekemore 
[Sagamore?] hill; and nne third part of all my meadow, hoth fn·sh and ~ult. 
wit.h one ox called Buck and n cow, paying out of it what shnll be appoint
ed to him. 

"5. I give to my 800 Jolin, ten acres of land lying next to Gt•nrge Know
ers. 

"6. I give to· my dau~hter Elizabeth twenty pound, to be paid ut the day 
of her marriage, or else nt the age of eighteen years; this to be paid at cm·-
rent pay. · 

·" 7. And as for my :five youngest, Benjamin., Thomas. Snmncl. Pelntiah 
and Abraham, I give unto each uf them ten pounds, to he pnid to them when 
they are at the age of cme 11nd twenty years . 
. "Further. the reason why (if it should be demandecl) I have disposed of 

my estate so as I have dom•. t be~ greatest part to my. sons Daniel aud Na
thaniel, is because hy their menns this estate that now I liave dispo8ed of, 
hRs been preserved by them. And further, I make them my executOl's; and 
out of this their estate, (bey arc to pay to their sister und b1ethretl'their por
tions-Daniel is to pny forty I- ouncls, nod Nathaniel thirty pounds; they 
m·e to pay. both of them, each propm'tionably, according to <'very .one's por
tiov when it is due to them. 

bis 
THOS. l:>1 WHITTEMORE. 

mark. 

"These was the words nnd censer.it of him in presence of us. 

J OSES BooKNUl\l, 
his 

Romm~ KENACU'l', 
mark. 

\iVIT,UAM IRELAND." 

DANIEL 2. 
DANIEL 2. Son of Thomas 1; Malden; m. MARY MELLINS. dnn. of Rich

ard· l\follins, of Charlestown, Mnrch 7. 1662; cl. Mny 11. 1683. IB.~ue. i. 
DANIEL, b. April 27, 1663: ii. Jo1rn, Feb. 12, 1664-5; Malden: d.1730; 
iii. Tm1MAS, :March 5, 1607: iv. Mary, Feb. 15, 1668-9: v. NATHANIEL, 
Feb. 7, 1670 ; vi. PELA'l'IAU, 1680; vii. JAMES. 

lJ~niel, the father, devised the homestead to his two 
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sons Daniel and . John, the latter being the father of 
'' John, of· Leicester," by a nuncupative will. · The 
.dwelling-house was ·devised to Daniel. This will was 
not proved and allowed until nearly two years after 
the testator's death. His widow, Mary, was appointed 
administratrix, Nov. 18th, 1683. 

WILL. The fo1lowing is a copy of the will: 
Dat. 11th May. 1683, Charlestown, Middlesex. 
Daniel Whitm•>re b~ing sensible he was neere unto deathe, but sound in 

his understanding; bee desired two persons undernamed to llear what his 
will is : His will is 'fllat his wife shall have the thirds of all his estate dur
i ug her life: und his will is that his eldest soc Daniel should have bis dwel
ling house with the· land adjoining to it from Belchars lme to the Roak, that 
is abollt ten pole to the norwest of the pine tree: and that to be the breadth 
of tt with the:: whole length of the land, and the rest of Ins land his will is 
that his son John should lrnve it all : and his will concerning his meadow is 

. that his son Daniel should have three parts; and his son John should have 
two parts and his will is seven y(?ungerehildren shall have only eight pounds 
a piece except his eldest daughter Mary: ancl she should have ten pounds: 
nnd if one brother be at any time minded to sell any of this land, he shall 
not· sell it from the other brother if he be minded to buy•it.-

Apr. 7th, 1685. 

JOHN MAH.BELL, 
THOMAS BURDITT. 

John Marbell and Thomas Bu'rdctt appearing in Court made oath to what 
is above written as witnesses. 

. JONATHAN REMINGTON, Cleric •. 

DANIEL 3. Son of the ~oregoing Daniel 2; Charlestown; Malden ; m. 
LYDIA BASSET, who d. April 6, 1755, re. 84 .. , bsue. i. DANIEL, b. Feb. 28, 
1689,--90; of Chelsea; ii. Lydia, Jan. 24, 1691-2; m. Nathan Richardson, 
1740; iii. JosEPH, March'13, 1693-4:, iv. Marv, March2~, 1696; m. Joseph 
Fenton ; v. RroHARD, .March 14, 1697-8; of Killingly; vi. Elizabeth, June 
22. 1701; m. Joshua Whittemore, son of Pelatiah. vii. JoNA'.l.'IIAN, April 
11, 1705: m. Sarah Woodcock, April 10, 1735, at Needham; viii. Hannah, 
May 28, 1706; m. Michael Woodcock, April 10, 1735; at Needham; ix. 
WILLIAM, Jan. 1709-10; x. Sat·ah, March 11), 1714-15; m. Ichabod rnarkc, 
of Stoughton, at Malden. 

The father died Sept. 21, 1756, aged 94; he owned 
the homestead .and devised .it to his son Daniel. · 

'\VILL. Executed in 1742; proved Oct. 4th, 1756: •ro'wife Lydia, who 
died the year previous to his own death, various bequest.a ; all the real es
tate "to my son, Daniel, 11nd sole executor, because he has done more 
for me than all the rest of my children in money, bmldings and fencing;" 
to daughter, Lydia Richardson, 10 pounds; to dau., Milry Waite, 5 pounds; 
to son. Richtlrd Whittemore, 13 pounds; to d11u., Elizabeth, 10 pounds; to 
son, Jonathan, 40 pounds; to da11., Hannah Woodcock, 3 pounds: to son, 
William, 10 pounds; to dau., Sat·ah Clark, 5 pounds; to grandson, Edmund 
Whittemore, 5 pounds. 

DANIEL 4. Son of the foreJ?oing Daniel 3; m. (1) MARY TunEr,L, 171.?; 
(2) MAitY UHAMBERLAIN, 1718-19. Issue. i. Mary, b. Dec. 12, 1720; u., 
iii. Hannah and Lydia; twins~ May 13, 1724; Hannah, m. Joseph Sargent; 



HJ 

L.ydiia, m. Moses Collins;. l_v. l\farth11, ,July 20, 1727; d. May 7, 1748; v. 
DANIEL, Sept. 16, 1729; vi. JosEr>u, May 15, 1731; vii. Phebe, .March 15,. 
1734:; viii. Mary, Feb. 20, 1739. - · 

The father devised the whole. of his real estate to his. 
two sons, Daniel" and Joseph,, the latter taking the 
homestead including the dwelling-house. 

WILL •. Date of will Mai·cb 17, 1770; proved Ang. 10. 1771: To wife 
use of all the estate during her lire; after her cl(icease.. whole estate to sons,. 
Daniel and Joseph, to be divided l:retween theru,. excepting the folli>wing 
legucie~: to duu., Lydia Collins. 20 pounds; to dau., Phebe. 20 pounds ; to 
grand-cl11ldren, children of dun., Hannah S1Lrgent, 20 pounds; Daniel to 
pay legacies to grand-children; Joseph to pay legacies to children. 

JosEPII 5. Son of Daniel 4-·; : m. Unhama --. -. :Iss1te. i. Joseph, b. 
Jan. 31, _1773 ; ct. at the l)ge of five years ;. ii. WiBiam., Sept. P, 1781: d. in. 
infancy. iii. WILLI.AM, b. Feb. 2, 1785. · ··· 

WILLIAM 6. Son of the p1;eGe~ling Joseph 5. m. Esther 1{. Nichols. Is.; 
sue. William; Henry;. Johri 'Jlif.; George; Nathan; Charles; Esther; 
Eliza.,. Tl1esc children of William are all living in Eve:rett, at this time, in 
the vicinity of tue original l~omcstend, except Charles, who has recently de
ceased'. William,. the father, di d in 18~0. He bud sol~ the lwmestt-11d, as 
heretofore stated, m 1845. . · · 

NA'.l'IlANIEL 7. Son 0f D11niel 2; Boston; m. EuzADE'l'II RnonEs, pub. 
at Lynn, Nov. 4, 1695. Issue. i. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 24, 1696. 

PELATIAlI 8. Son of Daniel 2. Malden, &c. ; m. ELIZABE'.l'll Eusns~ · 
Oct. 25, 1709: d. Oct. 21, 1724:, in hie 45th year. Issue. i. JosnuA; b. 
July 81, {bupt. Aug. 8,) 1712; ii. PELA'.l'IAn; bupt. June 12, 1715. 'fhere 
were li'evcniJ other hirths and buptisru::1 at :Malden. There, wus u Pelntiah at 

-Canton, Mass., perhaps the Pelaliah above mentionec). · · . 

J c,srruA 9. Son of the preceding Pelatiah 8 ; m. EL1ZA1JETII '\V m·rTEl\lORE~ 
dau. of Daniel 8, April 25, 1784. · · . 

· JAMES 10. Son of Daniel 2·; Malden, weaver; m. (1) lIANNAII PAUL, 
J\o~ay, :!.'2'08; (2) MARY G1wvmt. Issue . . JAMES. 

JOHN s.·. 
JonN 3. Son of Daniel 2, and grandson of Thomas 1; Mnlrlen; m. Runt 

BASBE'l'; she and her sister Lydia, who m. his brother Daniel, were daugh
tt>rs of JoEeph Basset. son of the fi1st co~er, Willinm, who came over in the 
Fortune in 1621, lived at Dnxln1ry, Mass., in 1637, and was representative 
from 1640 to 1644 inclusive; in 1652, with Gov. Bradford nod others, he 
joined in the purcha~e bf Dartmouth, and -removed to Bridgewater. nndrl. 
i,here in 1667. · Issu·e.· i. JonN, of Leicester; b. Sept .. 12, 1694; ii. ,lERE
MIAII.* (See III.} iii. BENJAMI~; ·m. Samh Kendall; 1723; iv. Patience, 
m. Timoth)' Lamson;· v. DAVID, Atpril 6, 1706-; m. Alice Kendall; of Bt'd
ford, Mass., March 11th, 1730.:..1; lie' was then of Boston; vi. Deborah. 
~arch_ 1,. 1707-8 ; PE~A'l'lAII, Oct. 30, 1710 ; of Dunstat>le. 

*The tlrst volume of the Hist. of Watertown makes him the gr. son of Benjamin amt 
Elizabeth (Bucknam) Whittemo1·e, but the e~·ror 111 correctccl'in the tiecond volume. 
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ESTATE. The father died in 1730. His wife, Huth, wus appointed ad
ministratrix April 3, 1730. His whole estate was appraised at 503 pouncts, 
18 shillings, 3 pence, of which 402 ponncls was real estate; homestead, 280 
pOO~L . 

JOHN 4 .. · 
JouN _4. · .Soh nf John 3, and great grandson of Thomas l: of L:.!icester; 

Ill. REBEKAII, chm. of Nathaniel Hicburdson, of Woburn; her mother was 
Abiguil Heed{'dan. of George Heed, of Woburn, who m. Elizabeth Jennison, 
of Wute.r,t,0\3/n, eldest. ch. ot Robert Jennison, the American ancestor of the 
.Tennison fitmil_y. Her father;Nathaniel RiclJ1trdson, wus the son of Nathan
iel, who wns·ivson of Thonrns, wlrn came over in the fleet with Gov.'Wiu
throp in 1630, and sett led first. ut. Charlestown, and then at Wobnrn, where 
he was one oft he founders of the·churnh.· .h~ue. i. JorrN, b. 1721 ; m. Eliz
;ihe1 h .Earle. 1749, .dan. of Robei·t, and had Joltn, 1750; Molly, 1754; 'Plwmas, 
1755; Rebekalt and Pltebe..1756; d.1759; R-u,tlt, 1766: ii. NA'l'IIA:S, 1723; 
m. Lois Earle; dau. 1Jf W11liam,2cl, 1763, and harl Natluin, 1764: L-ucretia, 
1766; whom. her cousin Paul, son of Nathaniel; Joseph, 1768; iii. Pltebe, 
1727; m. H;ilph .Ea,rle, lhen of Shrewsbury. 1749; they were parents of 
Halph E:1rl,;, b. May 11. 17'51, a distbg11ished arti:;t.aud hiiit,,rieal painter. 
iv. N.i\•t'HANIEL, 1732;. m. l:lurnh Hice. of Shrewsbury, 1753; v. JAMES, 1734; 
m. D11roth_v Ureen. 176L. [t3ee II.] 

The father, called "John,. of Leicester," by the gen
ealogists, was born in Malden, Sept. 12, 1694, and re
n10ved to Leicester, Mass., from Rumney Marsh, (in 
Chelsea,) where he was th.en residing, in 1726. Here 
he ho-i:ig):it the farm, on which he lived through the re
maindei;,of his life.,- The deed bears date Jan. 9, 1726, 
and is fl'orn ;Willian1 · Keen to John Whittemore and 
Nathaniel Richardson, his wife's father, conveying 347 
{tcres;''i.n co~side1:ation of the payme~t of 320 pounds. 
Subsequently;· his father ,.i11 law, for "good and suffi
cient consideration,"· conveyed bis undivided half to his 
son; in .law, by a qµit-clai1n deed; dated Oct. 25, 1728. 
J!ere 4e. built hi~_ f:frst house about 1730, about sixty 
rods south-west from that which he afterwards built, 
where hi~ ~·anclson Joseph. ,lived at the time of his 
death, in 185:9.- This_fa:rm he ~levisecl to his youngest 
son/" Lieut.'·';• Jam.es, and it continued in the possession 
9£ _his descendants ~i.~11864·, a period of one hunched ancl 
thii·ty:-eight''yea:rs.· It is now. owned by Mr. Chas. W. 
G~·o·~:venor,. 1_7 acres 6nly_baving been shorn fr01n its, 
original' dinielisioijs~ · John of Leicester, was called 
4'Deacon"in 1735; and "'Captain" in 1746, s.s appearH 
by an order fr01n Col. John Chandler, of Worcester, 
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dated Sept. 22, 17 46, addressed to "Captain Nathaniel 
Green, in Leicester, in his Majesty's service,~: when in
telligence had arrived, that a French armament was on 
its way to atfa.ck the colonies and destroy Boston. In 
this order he says, "Either you· or Capt. Whittemore, 
with two more commissioned officers, must go" [ to 
Worcester and thence to Boston] "and don't fail." 

He evidently was no believer in the English doctrine 
of primogeniture, as, by his will, ·he devised his home
stead to his youngest son, Lieut. James. His oldest 
son John and his youngest son James were named by 
him as his executors, but John declined to accept the 
trust, as will be seen by the · ~lause appended to the 
will, a copy of which is given below. The will was 
executed Dec. 11th. 1770, and probated Sept. 4th, 
1771, between which two months, of course, he 'died, 
aged 77. 

WILL. In the name of God. Amen, this eleventh day of December, in the 
tenth year of ye reigt1 of our Sovereign Lord George the third of Great B1·it
tain, France and Ireland, King, Defender of ye faith, &c., I, John White
more, of Leicester, in the County of Worcester and Prnvince of ye Masi,a
cbusetts Bay, in New England, Gent, being in a comfortable state of health 
and of sound mind and memory, (thanks to God Almighty therefor,) calling 
to remembrance the uncert1unt.y of this transitory life, and that all flesh mmt 
submitt to ye stroke of Death, whensoever it shall please God to call there'." 

_!).nto, I do Ergo, make and declare this my Last Will and Testament in mau
-ner aI1d form following, (vizt): 

First and Principally I commend my Soul into ye hands of God my maker, 
in hopes of Everlasting Life, through ye meritts of Jesus Christ my only 
8aviour, and my body to a Decent Bnriul, at J'e Discreti0n of my Executors 
hereafter named and touching my Worldly Goods and Estate after mature 
aud deliberate consideration I hereby dispose of them as followeth : 

First, I give and bequeath unto my Well beloved wife, Rebecra White
more, ye one half part of all my Honsehold Goods and furniture (my Desk 
excepted,) to be at her own Dispm-ml, fnrther I give unto my said wife ye 
use and Income of ye one tbtrd part of all my Real Estate during her natur
al Life, my Barn and 8aw mill only excepted. 

Item-I give unto my son John Whitemore, the sum of twenty-six pounds 
Lawful money; to he paid unto him 01· his Heirs by my Son, James White
more, within one year after my decease. or in Lien thereof (at i.Jis Election) 
to set off and convey to my Son John Whitcmoi·e, his Heirs m; assigns, so 
much lanr. out of that part of my farm which I have Re~erved as at that lime 
shall be apprised by Lawful Apprisers t9 he worth the said sum of twenty
six ponnds. I further give unto my son John Whitemore all my Wearing 
spparell and my Desk. . 

Item:-I give unto iny·son Nutban Whitemore ~ix shillings Lawful money 
to be paid him by· my son James Wl1itemore within six months after my de-
cease. . 

Item-I give unto ye Heirs of my son Nathaniel Whitemore, dec'd, :five 
pounds LawfuJ money to be Equa11y Divided between them, and paid unto 
them bymy son James Whitemore, within two years after my Decease. 



.13 

Item-I give unto my two·Da:ught.ers. Rebecca Witt anrl Phebee Earl,.the 
sum of. twenty-six pounds Lawful money, tq be Equally Divided t.>ctwee.n 
them and paid unto them or their Heirs by my son James Whitemore, wit.bin 
.three years after my Decease, or in Lieu thereof (at his Elect.ion) to set off 
and convey to them, their .Heirs or assigns RO mnch Land out of that part of 
my farm which I have Reserved as at that time shall be 11pprised by Lawful 
apprisers Lo be worth ye snid sum of twent.y-six pounds. 

Item-I give nnto my son James Whittmore that part of ye form I now 
live on which I Reserved to myself during my Life (ye third of ye Dwelling 
Honse and the third part of ye Income of all ye Improvements thereon, 

· which I have given to my Wife excepted and to he laken llllt of said Part.) 
I further give unto my son James Whitemore all my stock nf Catt.le and all 
my tools and Utensil ls of H ushandry. ~nd all my outstanding Debts or Dnes 
to me belonging. Providiug, Nevertheless, and it is my Will that my said 
son James Whitemore shall pay out of what I have here given him ye Leg
ac·ys aforesaid. vizt: five ponnds to ye Heirs of my son Nathaniel Whitemore 
Dec'd, and six sliillings to my 1o1m Nathan Whitcmorc1ind twenty-six pounds 
to my son John Wh1ternore(or ye Equivalent value in L:111cl asaforesaid)and 
twenty-six pc,11nds (or _ve Equivalent value in Land as aforesaid) to my two 
Daughters Rebecca Witt and Phebe Earl, and shall al~o pay all my jusL 
Debts and defray my funeratl charg~s anrl shall moreov1~r <:0111fortnhl_y main
tain and support his mother with all thin!J:S neeclfnl. and convenient fot• her 
in sickness and in health, according to IH'I' past usual and accnstt>mecl man
ner of Li veiuir, s11 long as she ~·hall remain and continue mv Widdow, or if 
otherwise he "inv said son James shall fail of so doing then ye snid Legacys, 
Dehts, Charges and mantenanct~ or so much of tbem as lw shall fail of Pny
ing or Performing as aforesaid. shall be Levied oqt of that part of ye farm 
given to him as aforesaid. 

Item-I give unto my five Ohilclren _aforesmd ye one half part of all my 
Honseholcl Goods and furniture (my Desk oPly excepted) to be Equally Di-
vidt·d mnong them. . 

Last!,v-1, )'e said John Whitemore. the Testator, clo herehy appoint my 
sons John Whitemore and James Whitemore, to he ye Nxecutors of this·my 
Lust Will and Testament, hereby Hevokinµ: and making void all other or 
former Wills or Testaments, De.:;iring: nnd Charging rny said Executors. to 
see that this my Last Will ancl ]~very Purl thereof be duly and fully Per
formed. 

.JOHN WHITEMORE. (~eal.) 

Si~necl, Scaled, Published and Delivf!red in, Presence of ns: 

BEN,T,\. CON'l'ELIN, 
NA·rn'r, H1enA1rnsoN, 
EzEKIEL FosGATE. 

jd. I utterly refuse to e:vcept of ye trnst of Executor to ye aforegoing 
Will. 

Bept. 4, 1771. 
.JOHN WI-IITEMOHE. 

NATHANIEL 5. 
NATHANIEL 5. Son of ''John, of Leicester," and great.-great, grandson of 

Thomas 1; b. 1782, at Leicester: and m. SARA II RIOE, of Shre-wsbui·y, Mass., 
Aug. 17, 1758. .h~.ue. i. Sa1·rilt, b. July 18, 1754 ;. ii.- N A'l'TIANIEL, h. l\fat•ch 
9, 1756; m. l&t w. Lucy Harrington; 2d w. Phebe Waite; 3d w. Joanna 
Hadley, [see post, Nathaniel 6); iii. Lydia., Feb. 15, 1758; m. John Par
sons, of Spencer, :Mass., Oct. 28, 1779, at Brookfield, Mass. ;-iv. PAUL, May 
24. 1760; m. his cousin, Lucretia Whittemore, dan. of Nathan Whif.temore, 
2111 then of Brookfiekl, Mass., May 12, 1784; Paul wns nt Peterborough, N. 
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H .. , ubout the beginning of this century, engaged in the business of a baker; 
he then had t.hrec children ; and removed soo'n after to •• the Black River 
country," Jefferson county, ~- Y., lying on the east. coi1st of Lake Ontal'io. 
He has descendants in Oneida connty. N. Y. v. EnEJt, April 24, 1762; m. 
Elizabeth Knight. of Paxton, Mass., Apnl 29, 1786. He, also, removed to 
"the Illack Hi ver co..tn!ry. '' 

THE HICE li'AllILY. 

Luke Rice, the fHtllC'r of Sarah Hice, wife of Nathaniel 5, was son of' Dnn
icl Rice, of l\farlboro, Mass. ; Dnnitil's father, Luke's grandfather, was Ed
ward Rice, who was a Dencon of the Marlboro church, nnd went to Marl
boro from Sudbury; nnd was the son of' Hichard Rice, who came from Eng
land and settl('d in Concord. Muss., in l68fi, and d. 1709, "accounted," suy 
the records, •• morn t.hnn 100 years ,>Id; he left 8 sons, ench ot whom, tradi
tion says, lived to be over 90 years of nge." Lnke, the father of Silmh Whit
temore, was b. ,in 1Ci89; m. Rachel Stow, of nnd in l\farlhoro, DPc. 14, 1715. 
When he removed t.u t;h1·ewsb11r)' is not known ; his children were ali horn 
in l\forllioro, nnd m0st of them were, probably, of adult age when they nnd 
their oarents removed 1 here. He was one of the town assessors in Shrews
bury ln 1742 and for I he six sncceerling years. us well as one of I he .seJect.
men du1'ing the same tin:e. He d. ,July 4,.1754, nged nbout 65. His widow 
Hachei was livinf! in 1760, and, for severnl yl•urs after, her death is not re
corded. '!'heir children were .Aznbah, h. in 1716; llezekia/1., Fl'h. 18, 1718; 
:Dinah, in 1719 ; and rn . .A.bruhan:i Enger, in 1739 ; Rn.cltel, and m. Den. 
Jonas Stone, in 1747; Abigail, in 1725; and m. Dea. Benju .. Mnynarcl. in 
1746; L;ljdia, in 1728. and d. June 10, 1740; P1isciUa, rn 1731, and m. ,Jo
tham Howe ; and Sm•ali. in 1784; and m. Nnthnniel Whittemore, 175:3, for 
her first huslmnd, nnd George Harrington, in .1774, for her second hnsl>nnd. 

This Nathaniel Whitte1nore, probably, went fr01n 
Leicester to Shrewsbury about 1752. He was by oc-

·'cupation a farmer. Ward's History of Shrewsbury 
and Hudson's History of Lexington botl1 make mis
takes in relation to hin1. The former says Jie was sup
posed to have c01ne to Shrewsbury originally fro1n 
vVeston or vicinity, and the latter confound~ h11n with 
Nathaniel, Jr., of Lexington, h. in 172n ; whereas the 
latter was the son of Nathaniel, of Lexingto_11, and mar
ried .J e1niina Dnnton, of Bedford, Mass., Nov. 1st, 17))3. 
They are two different and distinct persons. 

Nathaniel r-, died at Shrewsbury in .17G4, agrd 34.
His father, ".John, of Leicester," who died several years 
after l;im, bequeathed one pound to each of his five 
children, Saral1, Nathaniel, Lydia, Paul and Eber.
His widow Saral1,. who subsequently niarried George 
Harrington, of Brookfield, Mass., by whom she had 
three childre11, probably, died between the date of the 
birth of her last child in 177R and 1782. · 
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NATHANIEL 6. 
N A'l'HANIEJ. 6. Son of the preeeding Nal.lurniel 5. µ:rancl son of "John, of 

Leicester," and /.\'l'<'ttt-great-greut grnndson of Thom11;; 1; l>. at Shrewsbury, 
.Mass., .Mul'ch !)th, 1756; m., 1st w., Lucy l·LuumwToN. youngest daughtel' 
of George Harl'ington, ,.,f Brookfield. Mass., hy his first "ifc Hehecca, April 
20, 1780; !-he d. al, Pel<:'rboron!!h, N. II., ,July, 17!)1, re. 2ll: 2rl w., P11EnE 
W AJ'J'J.;, of Leieest1•1-. Mnss .• ,lun. 2, 1792; slw <I.June 3. 1834, m. 77 yrs. : 3d w., 
Mns. ,JOANNA HAI>J,gy, of Dnblin, N. H., 8ept. 21), l831i; shed. He d. nt 
Peterborough, J 111w !J, 183!). ru. 88 _vr;;. hNue. i. PA n. h. at Brookfield, 
Dec. 8, 1780; 111. Alice Lovm·ing, of Boston; he resirlnl in Oswego, N. Y., 
and d. while on II visit. aL Peterborough, April 28, 1884, .r.. 58 yrs., 4 mos.; 
leavin.~ IHI c:hild1·1•n. ii. NATHA:NIEJ., b . .Mav 21. 1788: m. JJet.~f'Y IJod_qe of 
New Roi,:ton, in 1808: cl. at Honw, N. Y., ;\fo_v. 18li0, m. 77 yrs. iii. ,Lurns, 
lJ. ~'lily H, 1785; cl. ;,t Boston, Mnrc:h 18, 181li. ru. 80 yrs .. I) mos.; unmarried. 
iv. BEHXAHD, Ang. 3, 1787; m. ,Trtne Jlolm.<-.~. of Peterhnrc111p:h, Dec. 21>; 
1815; Ir<• cl 1·cl 111 Nushna. Ang. 8. 1846. te. 1>9 yrs. v. Luq;, Mny 1.4. 178H; 
d. ,June 21. 178!l. vi. T11m,1As, Sept. 3. 17!)0; tlwn of Fitzwilliam, N. H., 
m. 1st w., Melindtr, On.~.~on, (!au. of Gu.ins 01·t0 sson. of Swnnzey. N. IL, 
Nov. li.:t, 1809; he cl. in Kane co., llh, .. ~IHy 23, 1840, ru. i>8. 8 mos .. all 
horn 11L P1-terhoro11gh ,mrl children by llrn tirst wife. vii. L11t!;t/, Jnly 22, 
17!)5; m. \-\'11li11m Farwell. of Fitchlmt·~. 1''1Hss., Jur.e 2, 181:3; d. at Ply-
1110111h. N. ¥ .. l\farc:h 13. 1818; ~•her<' llll'.\' remove:] from Peterbornugh, 
Ang. rn. 1814; chit. (1) ,John W.: b. Dec. 20, 1813: <I. nt. Port. an Prince, 
\\'est ludia Ii-landia:, Nove111hl:'I', 1835: 11nm11rl'iNI; (2) /,1(,();iJ W.; April 4, 
18Hi; m. Daniel tlpnlding, of Temp]Pto11, M:1ss., ,June 2, 18i>7; his ·,a;econcl · 
\\', ;•thc•y had onc• child, Brison B., h. DPe. 11, ·180!), nt Hancock, N. II., 
wh1•r1• h cl. Au~. 30, 18li/'i; her huHband d. Dec1. 20, 187'7: she d. Oct. 26, 
1878, both at Te111pl1°ton, Mass .. ; (i3) Nathanlel W .. in Pl.rmonth, N. Y., 
J\>l11rc:h 9. 1818; m l~lizabeth J:t,ie1clwr. v\'iilthum, i\I11si;1 .. ,J11ne Ii, 1842. viii. 
Pltl'l>e Hc0ad •• Julv 2!l, 1797: m. Elisha Dll'lson, of l\fodforrl, i\'lass., Feb. 8, 
1824: cldl. (1) l'l1Pbe, m. Pynm Cushing·. of l\Icclford, :\fass. ; (2) Jlla·r;IJ, m. 
--- G11rdiner, of .Medford; (3) F}udrmr., ci.; (4) 1ll1t1'/J. 111. James Samp
son ; (6) Ell.~lw, d.; ('l) nnd one other son. 1x. Eliz(/, Waltt?, (sometnnes 
cnlled Ehzubeth.) Oct. 10, 179U; 1r1. '\'Villiam Simmons, Ang. 27, 1820; she 
d. nt. Templehrn, Mass., Oct. 14. 1871: cltil. (1) Pl1ebe W.. ,fan. 31. 1822; 
m . .Moses Wul'cl: d. A1Jril 13. 1849, re. 27 yrs., 2 mos,; (2) Bet.~ev JJ., Jan. 
23, 1825; d. 1826; (3) Wlllirt:rn 11.. Jan. 80, 1b27; m. Mary ,J. Dmgin, of 
Northwood, N. H.; 8lW cl. Nov. 29, 18Ci3; 111. 2d w .• Feh. 24, 1872; (4) 
Almi:m E., Nov. ll, 182!l; 11. Nov. 1848; m. 19 yrs.; (6) 'Tllfrza 111., Jan. 
80, 1832 ; m. John S. Bl:i 1• .• J II nc 4. 1850. x. 1'lu'.rzrt wa.~on, March 5, 
180!i ; cl. nt Peterborough, Dec. 24. 18/i!'i. 

'FHE HAHUINGTON FAMILY .. 

Lucy HAJUUXGTox. the first wife of rlw precedmg Nnthnniel 6, was daugh
ter of George Hurrington. of J~rnokfielcl. Mass. Her father wns born at Wn
tertown, ~I°ass., i\forch Hi. 1717-18: he was n son of George; who was a 
son of John; who was n i;on of Hnbc~rt. l-IHrrington, of Watl:'l'lown, the an
cestor of' the Hurrinuton fomily in New En!!larnl, and who wus flt ,vn.ter
town ln 1642, hein:.r th<~ last on 'the list of tlie original pr11priet.ors in that 
town. Georg:1°, 1he fnthcr ol' Lucy. m. 1st w., Rebecca Allen. of Watertown, 
Jnn. 1, 1740-1 ; who was l.1 •• Jnne 18.1720: by whom he hnr\'eleven children, 
vi.z.: (1) liJpkr11hu.. \, April li, 1742. in Wl'Ston: (2) Bai·rili. An~. 3, 1743; 
d. ; ancl the followin!! in Brookfield, (3) Ebenezer, Sent. 8. 1745, d.; (4) 
&trait, Sept. n. 1747: (n) liJheMzm·. Au~. 29, f749; (Ii) Eunice, June 29, 
17!il ; (7) .Rebt,wt. • • Jn11. 2fi. 17!>3: (8) ,Jacob, April 4, 1756: enlisted in the 
revolntionnr.v war. Sept., 177fi ; (9) 'l.'11,mkful, ,J 11l,v 23, 1758 ; (10) EU.~lta, 
Jmm 23, 17fi0: a revolnl'ionnry llensioner at Spencer, l\foss.; (11) Lu,clf, 
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June 29, 1762, 1st wife of Nathaniel 6, of Peterborough. Rebecca, the mo
ther, died April 12th, 1764; and the fotlwr married for 2d w., Sept. 27, 1764, 
Betty Smith, of Waltham, who was b. Feb. 11, 1715, by whom he had no 
children. 'l'hc date of her death is not recorded. He then manied for 3d 
w., March 12th, 1774, .Sarah. widow of Nathaniel Whittemore 5, by whom 
he had three children. 'l}_iz.: (1) Rice, b. Jan. 25, 1775: (2) Betsey, Sept. 25, 
1776; (3) 1lia1•y, Jan. 11, 1778. George, the father, d., probably, aho11t 
1782-3. He had 12 brothers and sister'3, viz., Abigail, Hannah, Abie!. 
'fhankfnl, Mary, Grace, Joshua, Lydia, Phinl'as, d.,,Phineas again, Ruth 
and Prudence. Ruth m. Nathaniel BemiR, wh·> was the third son of :::lum
uel Bemis, the second settler in Spencer, Mass., who was the C:escendnnt, of 
Joseph Bemis, wilu emigrated to Wate1'lown in 1640, nnd was the Ameri'cnn 
ancestor of the Bemis family. This Nathaniel Bemis and Hnth, his wife, 
had eight children, viz.: Hannah, Elizabeth, Bernard, Ruth, Nathaniel, Na
than, Betty and Moses. He died in 1784, and his wife in 1817. 

THE WAITE FA~IILY. 

PnEBE W AI'l'E, the second wife of the preceding Nathaniel 6, was dangh
ter of Nathaniel Waite, the first of the name, who went to Leicester, Mass. 
He was born in Malden. in 1701. He settled upon his farm, wbcn it wns a 

. primitive forest, the road to which was indicated by marked trees. His first 
wife was Mary Richardson, whom hem. m 1735 ; she lived but n few months, 
when hem. Hannah, clnughter of Richurd Soni ligate, who came with Dan
iel Denny, from Ooombs,Suffolk co., Englirnd, in 1715, where she wns born 
in 1709. Their children were: (1) Natlianiel, 1738; Jived in Hnbbard~on; 
d. in 1815; (2) l:Iannalt, 1740; m. Thomas Earle; (3) Natltan, 1742; (4) 
JJavid. 1744: removed to New Braintree; d. in 1815; (5) Pllineas, 1746; 
m. Patty Forbes; d. 1810 ; (6) Jonatltan: 1748 ; lived in Woodstock, Vt. ; 
d. 1810; (7) Samuel, 1750: (8) William, 1751; m. Hannah. dau. of Dame! 
Sargent; lived in New Braintree; d. 1837; (9) 1}Ia1·y. 1753; (10) Pltebe, 1757; 
m. Nathaniel Wltittem01·e, of Peterborough, N. H.; d. 1835; (11) Asa, 1759; 
(12) Elizabetlt, m. Potter Cole: removed to Ohio, when a widow, and d. 1845. 
The father m. a 3d wife, Phebe Read, in 1756, mother of Phebe, wife of 

-=-Nathaniel Whittemore, and he d. 1791, ut the age of 90, never having been 
sick a day in his lil'e ; and, says Washburn's History of Leicester, from 
which the above account is taken, he wns followed to the grave by the abov,:i
named twelve children. 

Nathaniel G, of Peterborough, bought the £ar1n, on 
which he lived and died, in that town, in 17 81, of Jo
seph Morse, of Leicester, paying for it "one hundred 
and twenty pounds, silver 1noney," which meant .real 
1noney of intrinsic value then, for the paper money of 
that day, the "Old Continental," was worthless, re
quiring $1000 of it to buy a breakfast; the fa.r1n com
prised I 00 acres. The deed describes l1in1 as belong
ing to Brookfield, Mass. In all probability he removed 
to Peterborough with his family soon after the elate of 
his deed, April (l, 1781. In his I-Iz'story of Petervorouiflt, 
the late Dr. S111ith f$ays of him : "He settled on the 
spot, on which he died, which was a short distance east 
:fro1n the junction of the road frmn West Peterb01·ough 
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with the old county road, as it was called. He here 
lmilt a house and subsequently kept a tavern in it.
He was a carpenter by tracle and built his o,vn house, 
which, at first, comprised but one roo111, and was after
wards enlarged by several additions. He, probably, 
settled there before a road was constructed in that pa1·t 
of the town, as when a proposition for a road was inade 
~n town 1neeting some one objected, on the ground, that 
1t was 1iot needed, because only "twa Rob bes, twa 
Hoggs and a Whatamore'' ·would he acco111moclated by 
it.'' . 

He was a soldier . of the war of tl1e Revolution, en
listing in the Co., comn1ancled hy Capt. Isaac Gleason, 
Col. John_ Nixon's regiment, Massachusetts Line, where 
he served one year in l 77H-77, and was on duty in 
New Jersey· and Pennsylvania. Subsequently, he 
served nine months in Capt. Gager's Co., Col. Hay's 
regiinent. He ·was on the U. S. pension roll at the 
tin1e of his death. Mr. John W. Farwell, a great grancl
son, has in his possession the bayonet carried by hi1u 
in that ,var. · 

NA'l'ITANIIH. 2. St!cond snn of the precerling Nnt,hnnit\l 6; b. at Peterbor
ough. Muy 21, 1783; m. Betsey Iiocl_!!( .. , 11f New Boswn. in 1808. Is.~ue.cn Mm·y, d. (2) John, b. Mav 20. 1812: tn. Lucretia Glover, of Dorches
ter, Muss.; nnd res. in Rnrne, N. Y.: ddl. (a) John, d.: (b) illa1•.'I/, m. John 
Orossmnn, and i·es; in Rome; (c) Willm·d, d.; (cl) Nettie, cl.: (e) Se1·apltine, 
rl.; (f) Lottie, m. :b"'rauk Erldv. and res. in Bny City, Mich. (8) ,James, b. Feb. 
28. 1814: m. J. Seraphine. Whittemore, dau. of Thomas (6); he ct. in Rome, 
Dec., 1860; she res. in Brnoklyn, N. Y. ; chit (a) F'rank, d.: (b) J. 08-
good, m. Celia Brown, of Rome, N: Y.; nnri · res. in Brnokl_vn; (c) Jennie 
13 .• m. William H. Rudel; ancl res. in· Brooklyn; (d) Nettie, m. Lorenzo 
Wilson. (4) Nuthnni< .. l, b. April 3. 1818; m. 1st w., Chul'lotte Ames, dau. 
of _the late Timothy K. Ames. of Peterborongh, N. H.; 2(1 w., Sal'Uh A. 
Damon: cldl. (a~ Frrince,'I D .• b. J)(•c. !l, 1837; m. Frank Johnson, Ashby, 
Mass., April 16, 1855: (h) I{atlw,rine B., Ariril 7, 1839; m. Alfred Hatfield, 
Oct. 8, 1873; res. in Chicago; (c) Walte1·, Feb. 9, 184:2; m. N<,v. 26, 1866, 
Sarah Carpenter; res. in Bay City, Mich. : (d) Joseph "/1'., Oct. 26, 1846; 
m. Ju11. 21, 1873, Jenme Hannon; rt:>~. in Bny City; (e) Charles E., Dec. 
12. 1849; (f) F-ra,nce.~ E .• Apr·il 10. 1852; (.e;) James H .• Mu.v 18, 18.59: (h) . 
A.lice R., July 17, 1869. (5) ,Jo.~epll Pltinney, h. March 18. 1821. (6) I.~aac 
o.~.qood. d.; all precediflg ellil. lJ. nt; So. Boston, Mass.; Lizzie, b. :May 3, 
1834; m., 1857, Clark Moulthrop; rt 1871. 

Nathaniel, the father, went to Boston from Peterbo
rough, when he was about .21 years of age, where he 
was extensively engagecl in business; retlu'necl to Pe
terborough in °1828; and fro1n thence removed to 
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. Rome,. N. Y., where he resided at the time of his death; 
~is widow, also, died there. 

BERNAIW (4). Fourth son of Nathaniel 6. I1mte. (1) Bernard Bemis, 
b. at Boston, Mny 15, 1817; res. at Nuslrnn, N. l::l. (2) Katlta1·ine Holmes 
AUison, b. at PeterbrJrough, N. · H., July 12, 1819; m. Oct. 8, 1840, Gen. 
Israel Hunt, of Nashua; and res. in Nashua; cllil. (a) l1Jrael 1'lt01•ndike, :M. 
D.; b. at Nashua, Oct. 12, 1842;. uml re~. in Bm,ton; (b) F1·ank Wltitte
more, b. April 26, 1849; Gen. Hnnt d. at Nashua, Sept., 1875. (~) John, h. 
15ept. 1821; d. in infancy. (3) Elo-ui.~e uoffin, I.>. at Peterborough, Aug. 281 

1822; Ill. David Farrington McGilvrny, June 8, 1843; he d. at Nashua, 
Aug. 30, 1871; she res. in Bost_ou: cltil. (a) .Alice E., b. Jan. 2(), 1845, at 
Peterborough; d. in Boston, Feb. 22. 1869; (b) David F., b. at Palmer, 
Mass.: r'.. in infancy; (c) Jacob Bernard, h. at Nashua, All!!. 13, 1850; res. 
in Boston: (d) Kn.tlw1·ine H. W., h. at Boston, .May 19. 1855; d. at Boston, 
Mov. 7, 1878: (e) David F., b. at Boston, Oct. 5, 1858; res. in Bost.on; (I') 
Dexter B., b. at Boston, July 11, 1867; d. young-; (g) b-ene. d. (4) F1·ancfa 
Parkman, b. at Petel'borough, March 29, 1825; m., ,Jan. 27, 1851, Angelina 
H. Parks, dau. of _the lute Sylvester Parks, of Palmer, Mass. ; res. at Nashua; 
cltil. (a) Hele·n A., b. at Palmer, Nluss., Nov. 5, 1851: (h) .Alice P., h. ~~ 
Nashua, l\iarch 20, 1853; d. in infancy; Fred Pr.wkrnan. b. ut Nashua, Oct. 
25, 1855. (6) JJ:fary Jane, b. at Peterboron~h, July 29, 1827; rt:lS. at Nashua. 
~ 7) Natltaniel 11., b. al Petet'hr>rnugh, Jan. 22, 1830; res. at .i\fa1·shfield, .Mass. 
(8) Ann .France8. h. ut Peterbornugh, Aug. 16, 1834; m., at Nush 1111, Feb. 
22, 1864, Bloomfield Jervis Beach, of Rome, N. Y.; shed. at Home. Oct. 
18, 1867; ell. Joltn B., b. at Home, May 5, 1866. 

· Bernru·d, the father, went fr01n Peterborough to Bos
ton, before he was of age. He resided and was engag
ed in business in Boston till 1819, when he returned to 
Peterborough, and remained there till 1839, when he 
removed to Nashua, where he lived at the time of his 
death, Aug. 8, 1846; he married Jane Holmes, daugh
ter of Dea~ Nathaniel Holmes, of Peterborough, Dec. 
25, 1815; she was born at Peterborough, July 14,. 
1792, and resides in Nashua. 

THE HOLMES FAMILY. 
JANE HoLl\ms. wife of Bernard, is daughter of Dea. Natbnoiel Holmes. of 

Pete1·borough, N. H., who was b. in L1mdonderry, N. II., Sept. 5, 1759, 
and d. in Peterborough. Sept. 10, 1832, ro. 73 yrs. ; m. Katharine Allison, 
dnu. S11mnel and Jnnet J.VIcFarlanrl Allison; the father of Samuel was, also, 
1:,amuel, who came from Londonderry, Ireland, and was one of the first set
tlers in Londonderry, N. H., where she was h. in 1760. and cl. at :Peterbor
ough, April 29. 1831, re. 71. Dea. Holmes wns son of Nathaniel anrl Eliza
beth Moore Holmes; his father was born at Co:emine, county of Antrim. 
Irelnnd; d. at Londonderry. N. H., in 1764: His g-ra1Hlfnther, Nathaniel 
Holmes, and grnndmotl1er, Jived and died in Colernine. Dea. Holmes was 
in the war of the Revolution and wns at the hnttle of White Plnins. When 
he was urged to enlist he declined, on the ground that, his clothes were 1111 
worn out. His sister, IVIrs. Wilham Moore. hearing t.he conversation. i;aict 
to herhusbnnd : "Billy, you furnish the shoes, and I will furnish the clothes." 
The next morning four early lambs were robbed or their fkeces, and their 
wool, with two pounds already ou haDd, wns colored, -spun, woven and made 
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iuto clothing, and in twenty days the young soldier joined bis company and 
was on his way to Saratoga. He had ten children. • 

THOMAS (6). ::ion of Nathaniel 6. .l1Jsue. (1) Ma1•ia: m. Nelson Stew
art, both d.; cltil. (u) Adaline S., m. George K. Johnson, M. D., ot Grnnd 
Rapids, Mich.; (h) Helen: m. Abiram P . .McOon11ell, l\'l. D., of Ludington, 
Mich. (2) Rowerui, m. W,itliam ::lco, L Bobbe, of Huntley Grr,ve, Ills. ; both 
d.; ddl. (a) F'ra,wi.~ .1.lfan:on; (b) Hmn·et R.; (c) William Delos; (d) 
Wrtlter 0. (3) Bernm·d (h·e.~son, t:,tate Treusurer ot Michigan in 18n4 and 
previously; d.: cllil. (a) jl'annie; (b) Wal~e1·; (c) Euge1ie / (d) Oo1·delia. 
(4) Helen, m. Pyam Cushing, of Mertford. Mass.; she is ct. (5) Jane Sera
pltine, m. James Whittemore, r.:. of Nathnniel (2). (6) .Adelaide, m. ~7) 
Oo>'deliri, m. James Percival, 11f Lonllon. England, where. slie res. (8) ::3o
pla·onia, d. (9) 1'lwma.~, d. 

· Th01nas, the father, resided a large part of his life at 
Whitesborough, Utica and Ron1e, N. Y., fro1n whence 
he re1noved to Kane county, Illinois, where he resided 
at the time of his death. 

NATHANIEL WmT'L'E:\roHE FA1mEr.r., !.!nrn<lson of the preceding Nathaniel 
(6); b . .March 9. 1818: m. Eliza l!'let<:111~1·, Waltham, :Mass., .Tune 5; 1842: 
'dtil. (1) Joltn w:, b. Aprtl 17, 1843; m. H11h_v Frances Howe, Lowell, Mass., 
May 8. 1870; she was h. May ti, 184-1; (2) Jlfary Eliza. b. Aug. 6, 1S45; 
m. James B. Ayer, M. D., Boston, April 4, 1877; (3) E·oelyn A., b. Jan. 
28, 1848, · 

Nathaniel \V. Farwell, above-n1entioned, now resides 
in Lewiston, Me. He lived ,vhile a boy with his grand
father, and went to Waltham, Mass., when about twen
ty-one years of age. During his business life he has 
been engaged as manager and proprietor of bleachery 
and 111anufacturing establishments. By sound judg-
1nent, close attention to business, and an active and 
ready business capacity, he has·accumulatecl a large for
tune. Starting in. life with not a dollar of capital he 
has met with remarkable success. He is now sole pro
prietor of the "Farwell Cotton Mills." at Lisbon, near 
Lewiston, Me., n1nnbering 20,000 spindles. He has 
been a me111ber of the Maine Legislature, a representa
tive from Lewiston, of which city he was one year elect-
ed Mayor by an almost unanimous vote. _ 

JosEPII P. WHITTEMORE, son of l'\fathaniel (2), and grandson 0f Nathaniel 
(6), ab,we-mentioned. m. 1st w., in 1854, lVIurgai•et C. Fay, dau. of James 
1\'Inrilu Fay. of Hnmilton. N. Y.; 2d w .. Kate E. Hobby, dau. of Wm. and 
Mnrtha Hobby, of Whitest.own. N. Y.: cltil. (1) Joseph P.,j1·., b. Aug. 8, 
1857; (2) James, b. Oct. 31, 1860; (3; Law1·ence Jolmson, b. Jan. 4, 1~71; 
all at Detroit. 

He now resides in Detroit, Mich., where h~ removed, 
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in 1854, from I-Iamilton, N. Y., where he was a law 
partner with the late Senator .James Nye, of Nevada. 
During the practice of his profession at Detroit, he has 
acquired an extensive practice, and a high reputation 
as a lawyer. 

EBER 7. Son of Nathaniel 5; grandson of •• John of Leicester," and 
~reat-great-great grandson of Thomas 1; b. at Shrewsbury, Mass., April 24, 
1762; rn. Elizaheth Knight, of Paxton, Mnss., April 29, 1786; removed to 
the •· Black River country." sc> called at the date of his removu], in Jeffer
son co., N. Y., prnhnbly Sackettfl I-fa.rbor,- or vicinity. His children were 
(1) PAUL; d. at Home, N. Y.; prolmhl_v unmarried.· (2) NATHANIEL. _re
moved to St. Lon is. (3) EBER: altil. (1) harw; <lied nt New Orleans, 1847; 
unmarried; (2) JamP.s; d. at. Albion, Pu., leaving a wife and two children, 
who removed h.> fligl1gate, Vt. ; (3) Joltn, res. near Hastings, Mich. ; altil· 
(a) James; (b) Lucinda; (c) Rub;I/; (d) Jokn; (P) Wa1·d; all res. in Mich
igan. (4) Paul T/wmas; res. at Cape Vincent, N. Y. ; m. Minerva Breck. 
whose mother was n sister of the late Postmaster General Jacob Collamer. 
of Vermcmt; altil. (1) Jf1mnklin A .• m. Ruhy, d1iu. of John Whitternom: 
eh. Paul, Ebe1· and four other children; res. at lrvmg, l\'.lich. (2) HenrJ/, 
an Ep1scop11lian clergyman at Fargo, Dakota Tenitory: m. Caroline Blood
good, dau. of .Major Bloodgood. u.· S. army; h,1c; two children. (3) l1·a;· 
res. ut Cape Vincent, N. Y. : (4) George, res. at Adams, N. Y. (/'i) Paul; 
(6) Miranda; (7) li'lo'rence; (8) Olam; the four Inst uamerl res. at homl'
(5) Abigail; m; Duncan Campbell; res. at Sac1'etts Hnrbor. 

NATHAN 8. Eldest son of Nathan, anrl gmnclson of ••John of Leicester;'' 
b. at Leicester. 1764; m. Agnes Robbe, of Pelerhor,>ui:rh, N. H., youngeiet 
daughter of Capt. Alexander Robhe, si>n of William Robbe, one of the ear
liest tsettlers of Peterbo1·ougb. He d. at Peterborough, leaving no c\1ildrl'11. 

II. 
LIEUT. JAMES. 

JAMES 5.- Youngest son of "John, of Leicester," to whom was devised 
the homestead farin in Leicester; b. 1734 or ·,:35; m. Dorothy Green; d. 
1811. His chi I. were: (1) James, b. 1762; (2) Pltebe; b. 1765; m. ~11muel 
Waite; (3) Doll.1J; b. 1767; ( 4) Samuel; b. 1760; removed wit,h his famiJy 
to the Stat,e of New York; (5) I{aty, b.1772: (6) .Ann, b. 1774; (7) (;lm·k, 
b. 1776; (8) Joltn, b. 1779; m. Nancy Howard; (9) Aamn, b. 1782; (10) 
Joseph, b. 1786. 

Lieut. James was sergeant in the con1pany that 
marched to Lexington, April 19_th, 1775, and was sub
sequently lieutenant in the war of the Revolution.
His son, Joseph, inherited the homeste~d, and died in 
1859. 

Jo11N·8. Son of Lieut. James; b. 1779; m. Nancy Howard. Thmrchil. 
ni·e: (1) Eliza, b. 1812; m. Sanford Gilmore; (2) Jolin, b. 1814; kille I 
by a rmlroad accident in 1850: (3) Mm·y, h. 1817; m. Henry E. W11rren , 
(4) William, h. 1819; m. Elizabeth Dickinson; (5) Jt.ime.~, b. 1822; m. L'.te)' 
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Bolton; res. in Leicester; (6) Sman A., b. 18.26; m. Josiah E. Joslyn; 
she is employed in the Boston Public Lill!'liry. 

[For·genealogy of John, of Leicester, father of James 5, and grandfathet· 
of Jolm 8, above-named, see p. 11.] 

III. 
'' JEREMIAH OF CONCORD." 

[For the µencalogy of John !3, the fotlwr, 1111<1 Thomas 1, the great granGl
fo1her, of ,Jercnnah, of Cont:nrd, sJe (;nte, pp. 7 & 10; nlso, foot note, ante, 
p. 10.·1 

(1) JEHEMIAII of Concord, rnn of John ancl H.utb, of Malden, b. 1695; m. 
in Boston. 1Vh11ch 15, 1722, Patience Reecl, (b. Dec. 3, 1799,) 7th clan. of Is
rael nnd M11rv (Kendall) Heed, of Woburn; received from ch. Chelsea to 
Weston, F.eb. 26, 1726-7; she rL in Weston, Oct. 24, 1745, re. 47 yrs., 10 
mos., 21 els. He, then of ·weslon. m .. lVfay 10, 1746, Abigail Wooley, of 
Concord; he d. in Concord, March 31, 1703, re. 88. He had brnthcrs Pela.
tiah, of Dunstable. John, of Leicest<'r, irnd Benjamin. 

(2) JEHEMLrn, son of Jeremiah and Patience (Kend11ll) Rt>ed, b. in Con
col'CI, Ang. 16, 1723. died at Spencer, l\fa:::s .. :May 14, 1803, re. 78. · He weat 
to Spencer, 1760. His childt'(•ll before moving 10 t:;penr.er, were: .Arnos, b. 
May, --,-- ; d. 1751: ..,1.~a, b. Nov. 10, 174~); m. Lury .Muzzey, March 2, 
1765; Reuben, b. April 29. 1754: i.lfal'l/, m. Nathan Wright, Oct.26.1779; 
Tam.a1•, b. ,June 18, 1750; m. Hobert Watson; Sybil, b. Jan. 17, 1758; m. 
Reuben Underwood. Feb. 1, 1779. The followm~ were born in. Spencer: 
.Act1·&n, b. :Mat·. 1, 1762; m. Sall_,. -- ; E.~the'r, b. Dec. 28, 1764, died un
mnrrierl; ,leremi,1,li, b. Jj..,eh. 21. 1766; m .. Feb. 21, 1792 .• Polly Washbum, · 
of Paxton; Sa1·ah, b. March 16, 1768; m._Ebenezer Kingsbury. 

(3) REUUEN, son uf Jeremiah nncl Ma1-y (Carter); b. at Weston, Apr. 29, 
1754; d. ut Spencer, Apr. rn, 1882; m. Abig11il Watson, March 2, 1794; 
his children were: Bet8ey. b. June Hi, 1780; m. Jas. Browning; Am.os, b. 
Sept .. 7th, 1782; resicled in Hat;! ford, Conn. ; 'l'lwnkful, b. Feb. 6, 1785; d. 
Aug. 22, 1838; Daniel, b.- Apr. 28. 1787; m. Fanny Prouty, d.; Roswell, 
b. Oct .. 3, 1789; cl. ; llan-n.alt, h. Feb. 13, 1792: m. Eli Hatch, d. ; Reuben, 
b. Feb. 5, 1795; m. Salome. Cla1 k; d. Jan. 18, 1861 : 0live1·, b. Feb. 11, 
1797; d . .March 29, 1830; 111. Lydia Jones, June 26. 1_823; Oa·roline, b. Dec. 
14, 1798; rn. Samuel .M. Hobbs; Willlam, I>. July 7, 1801 ; d. Apr. 4, 1841, 
11nm.; Abl:gn.il, h. Nov. 20, 1803: 111. Augustus Ririer, of Spencer; both 
dead; left one son, Alfred. 

(3) Eli ,Jones, son of Oliver and Lydia (,Jone~); b. April 30, 1824; m. 
Marin J. Pope, Apr. 13, 1858; she clied in 1862; und in 186t>. be m., 2d w., 
Elizabeth M. Humblett, of Manchester, N. H. : ell. En·ic llamblett, b. July 
30, 1867; .Emma Lizzie, b. Feb. 23, 1809. He resides in Worcester, Mass. 

(4) Ha1·riet Sww,nnah, dau. •>f Oliver and Lydia (Jones); b. :Mat·. 8, 1826; 
m. Apr. 19, 1853, Phineus Jont>e:, of Spencer; afterwards moved to Newa.rk, 
N. J. ; d. Mar. 6. 1800 ; left one son, F1·ecle1·ick .Augustus, b. Aug. 21, 1868. 

(5) OUve1· Au.gu,~tus, son of Oliver and Lydia (Jones) ; b. March 2, 1828; 
m. in Denver. Oolornflo; no children. 

(0) Daniel, son of Reuben, nhove-named, m. Fanny, clan. of ,Joshua Prnu-
1,y. March 4, 1815: dtil. Adalin(,, b. :March 3, 1816; Ablgail W .• b. Oct. 13, 
1819; Rettben, h. l\'Iay 7, 1821; Calista, b. l\forch 12, 1824; d. Sept. 23. 1843, 
re. 19 ; .Alonzo .D .• b. Apr. 27, 1827 ; d. Oct. 8. 1843, re. 16; 001·nelia Jf1., b. 
March 31, 1830; d. June 14, 1848, re. 18; Jolin P., b. Ang. 14, 1833; d. 
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·· Feb. 25, 1867, re. 83. The father 11. Oct. 5, 1872; re. 85 ; the mother d. 
Nov. 21, 1848, re. 54. .Ad,iUne, the first child. m. Henry Belcher, of Sud
bury, Mass., and lived in Spencer; had dght clnldren, all of whom are liv
ing exceJJt one, who was drowned; the mother rl. Sept. 18, 1868, re. 52.
Abigait W., 2d 1:h •• m. Roswell Bisc:oe, of t:ipencer, had four children, one 
of whom was killed 111 a saw mill, Oct. 17th, 1850, re. 10. Reuben, 3d ch., 
m. Nancy West, Wilbraham, .Mass. : removed tn Rumforcl, Minnesota; had 
five clnldren; lost: three cluldren, two boys drnwned; t.he other two living. 
'l'he fat.her has Ileen u reprc~~·cntutive in the i\'linnesotu Legislature. 

(7) Reuben, son c,f Reuben 8; b. Feb. 5. 1795; m. Salome Clark, Nuv. 
30, 1819; b. Sept. 5, 1795; d. Jan. 22, 1869. He d. Jan. 17. 1861: cltil. 
Emeline D .• h. Dec:. 1, 1820; m. Elbridge 1-1. Simmons, Jan. 9, 1848; bed. 
Feb. 21, 1858; she m. again William Allen, Dec. 28, 1861; shed. June 25, 
1864 ; no child1·en ; Ernm1i 1.lfa1·ia,, b. 8ept. 22, 1822; d. Anir. 9, 1843 ; un
married. Salome J{ezir.t, b. ,July 31. 1825; m. Lawson S. Powers, :May 23, 
1847; he d • .May 12, 1872: 3 chilrlren; Eui-nu1, 1.lf1wia, b. May 23, 1848; d. 
Feb. 7, 1850; F1·tinlc Law8on, b. Apr. 24. 1851; 1Jlla1•les Wciltace, b. Oct. 
19. 1853; both unmanied. Reuben JJ'rtlla.ce, ll. Sept. 1, 1829 ; d . .May 11, 
1872, in N. Orleans; un manied. iJ:lary Abigail, b. May 11. .1832; m. Dan
iel G. Miner, Apr. 24, 1861: Lie cl • .Apr. 26, 1873; no children. 

(8) Amos, son of Reuben 3; b. Sept. 7, 1782; m. S111ly Burnard Hotch
kiss, July 18. 1813; he cl. July 3, 1854; she cl. Aug. 13, 1853: cltil. J.lfa.ry 
.A.nn,, b. May 11, 1814; m. Perry Srnit h, Nov. 10, 1833; no children; Sa-
1•ali Oorintlta, b. 1\.pr. 13, 1817; d. Aug. 21. 1817; Je1·ome. b. Jan. 29, 1820; 
d. Nov. 20, 1860, re. 40; unmarried ; .Amo8 Wat.~on b. :Mar. 6, 1823 ; d. 
Jan. 30, 1850; ro. 2'1; unmarried; 1.Watildr.t, IJ. ~for. 15, 1826; res. at Hart
ford, Conn. 

(9) Asa, son of Jeremiah (2) and Patience (Kendall) Reed; b. Nov. 10, 
1749; m. Lucy Muzzey, .1\farch 2, 1765; removed from Spencer and lived 
in the south part of Leicester; he d. 1821; silt> d. 1822 : cliil. Lucy, b. 1775; 
Asa, 1777; Amos, 1779; Polly, 1780; Nabby. 1782; Ama,qa, 1784; Jonas, 
1786 ; Sally; Ul1a1·les, 1790; Betsey; Joltn 8., 17H4; 1'mmny. Otis, now 
residing in Leicester, is a son of Amos : his dan~hter, wife of l\'lr, H. A . 

. W.hite, and :Mm. H. D. Edwards, daughter of Clwrles, are both living at 
Leicester. Eller, a brother of Otis, resides in the south part of Leicester. 

(10) Jeremialt, J1·., son of Jeremiah (2) and Patience (Kendnll) Reed; b. 
at Spencer, Ft>h. 29, 1766: m. Polly Washhnm, 1>f Paxton. Fch:21, 1791; 
she d. Aug. 26, 1765; cllil . .Amo.~ Gm·te,·. h. ,Jnly 12, 1793; m. Lavinia 
Washburn, F_eh. 24. 1819; Aclwtli, b. July 21,· 1795; m. Amos Shaw, Apr. 
8, 1829; she res. with her .dau. Mrs. Chas. Whittemore, in Springfield. :Mm,s.: 
Han·iet. b. Jnn. 13, 1798; m. Col. Wm. Eager. of Northboro, Ang. 23, 1825: 
Mary ·wataon, b. Oct. 29, 1800; m. Hcnben Prnuty, of :3pencer, Nov. 4, 
1827; Lf.f,it-l'a. b. Nov. 16, 1802; m. Renhen Prnuty, July 13, 1826; shed. 
March 18, 1827; Je1·emialt, b. Oct. 8, 1804; 111. Marinda Holmes, Jan. 20, 
1828; Semfra, b. Dec. 21, 1807; m. Artemas Crawford, of Oakham. Feb. 
2fi, 1829; William W., b. June 29, 1809; m. Eunice Flagg, Jun. 10, 1832; 
dau. of Aaron Elap:g and gruncl-dau. of Benja. lt,la!Tg, une of the first settlers 
in Worcester; she cl. Oct. 23, 18,57; he then m. 1\folancy W. Ly.on, March 
25, 1862: Oltil. of Wn,. W. and Eunice Flap:g, are: Wm: 1fog1.t~tus, b. Oct. 
28, 1883; m. Emily W. Pond, Dec. 21, 1858; she rl. and he ngnin m. Lau
ra L. Newton, June 19. g72; .Lrl.m·y.A.ugusta. b. Aug-. 2.1835; t1I. Sept .. 7, 
1835; Am·on Fla,qg. l,. No-v. 1, 1836; m. :Nfory Ellen Brown, Dec. 26, 1866; 
Sa1·alt (;u1·ti8, b. Apr. 7, 1839; m. Appleton Sawyer, of Shrewsbury, Oct. 
10, 1865; nn children; Henry lfolter. b. i'lfa.v 6, 1842; ctrowned May 7, 
1864; hy 2,1 _w •• Luella Washburn, h.· Nov.27.1866; c.ll. of Wm. A. 1-1nd 
Emily. Emay Gert1·ude and Elm.er. twins, I~. i\lnrch 21. 1863: Elmer d. 
1865; clt. of Aaron F. and Mary Ellen, Fred A.11,y1,1,,qt1t.~, b. Oct. 12, 1872. 

Jeremiah (2), of Spencer, was c~m· of the selectmen of that town ·in the 
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years 1776, '77, '81, '82 an<! '84. In 1771, he stood :/ in a list of 68 perscns 
in the town, numbered according to the relative value of their real estate.
Reuben (3) was one of the selectnwu of Spencer for twelve years, comme1;c
ing 1806. The1·e are descendants of Jere:r;niah of Concord now residing in 
Spencer, but there are noue bearing the name of Whittemore now living in 
the town. 

PELA'.l'lAH, of Dunstable. Son of John and Ruth, of Malden, and grent
granrison of Thmm1s 1; lc-::.1 ht•r dl'llper; b. Oct. 10, 1710; Pelatiah Whittem< re 
and Deborah Kendall, of Duustuhlt•, pub. 11t Malden, July 30, 1738; bed. at 
New Ipswich, N. B .. 1783; she cl. at Dunstable, Aug. 1799. She was dau. 
of John Kendall, of Dum~tul le; who was great grandfa!her of the late Hen. 
Amos Kendall. Postmaster Gen<'rnl nnder Jackson's arlministrntion. 01.il. 
l'elatiall, b. Murch 3, 1789; Debomll; h. Oct.10, 1741; Eu.nice, b. Aug. £,7, 
1743; rl.; Su.~annall. b. ,Jan. 10, 1744; John, b. l!.,eb.12, 1746; ..Asa.·a1:d 
Elizabetl1, both rt.; twin~. h. Nov. 19, 1748; all at Malden; Elizabetll,_b. 
1762. at fJunstable; ;1t N,-w lpswic-11, Debby, 1766; Bannalt, 1768; Mol,y,_ 
1 i75; .4.'la Lyman, 1777. Bis son Pl:'latiah was u Lieutenant in the Revolu
t ionui·y urmy .-

IV. 
IJ\RTJ}L Ll~EAGE OF THE WHITTEMOftE fAMILY, 

::\IAU/J.Y RESIDING, A'l' DIFFEREN'.l' PERIODS, A'l' MAJ.DEN, MASS., CAMBRIDGE, 

LEXINGTON, CO::SCOIID, HARVARD AND ,LAN0AS'l'ER, MASS,, RINDGE, 

:,;:. H., AND A'l' GHAF'l'ON, 1\10 JJENUY· CO.: ILLINOIS, 

AND irRATHIOE, NEB. 

'fhnn:as Whittemore, the common ancestor of the name in .\merica, carr:e 
from the town ot Hitchin, Hertfordl'1hire, England, about the year 1640, and 
i;ett led in that part of Malcl<•n, now Evt•rett, Mass. 

Hitchin is a lar,ge and anrient n11uket town, 84 mill'S northwesterly from 
London ; and 1n 1801, contnining 3161 inhabitants. It had its origin in tl·e 
Saxon tinwl'1. and was imrn1l'rl by Edward the Confe@i::or to Earl Harold, by 
the nnme of Bi:tcl1e. In the Domesdny Book it is C'all,~d Hiz. a. name that, 
according to Ohauncy, it received from the river Hiz, which flows through 
it. . 

Wilham Whittemore was born at Ilitehin as early as 1540. Be bad brotl·
ers, Howland nncl Thomas. 'l'homus was married in 1566. and Rowland 
wns marrfed; ancl he cli('d in 1613. · 

. This is the earliest. ancestry, whic-h I (E. S. W.) have been able to trace 
of om family in Eng-land, 1•xcept that of ,Tolin. Lord de Whytemere of the 
Co. of Sn lop, who was probnbly llom not far from the yenr 1200 . 

. Thomas. son of the torc,going William, was 1rianied in the year 1591. 

Thomas was !'Ion of I he above Thomas. The will of tlie last Thomas was 
da.ted Mny 5, 1613, anrl he was buried in Hitch in, November 26, 1617.- -
Thomas, the son of the last named, was om· first Americnr1 fi.ncestor. On 
cnmiri,g: to America he purclrnserl in 1645, of Jolin Cotton_. teacher <>f Boston, 
a puree] of lnnd in the prt'sent city of Chelsea. 

This Thomas Imel thi:teen children by three wives. 



24 

.. By his first. wife Sarah -- he had Sarah, baptized April 14, .1616, and 
on October 31, 1616, 1his wife died. On April 14, 1623, he marri.ed (2cl) 
Sarah Deardes, by whom he had l\'lary, baptized May 12, 1624, and-Thomas, 
baptized October 6, 1626. This 'Ihomas never came to America. 'fhis se
cond wife Samh died November 17, 1628. He married his third wife Han
nah--, by whom he had tiorn in England: Daniel. baptized July 31, 1638·; 
John, baptized April 27, 1635, buried Apr. 29. 1635; Nathaniel. baptized 
May 1, 1686, and ,Jolln. (from whom T, [E. :3. W.J am descended.) baptized 
FP,bruary 11, 1638, so that it must have been later than Jokn'll uirt!i in 1638, 
that his father came to America. On coming here he had the following 
children in•Malden. Muss.: Elizabeth, Benjamm, Thomas, (here we sue two 
Thom1~ses 111 the sume family living at the ·Hume time, one in England and 
U~is. one Ill Am(•rica.) Samuel, PelaLiah and Abraham. Thts Thomas our 
Jrs.t American ancestor died early in the spring of 1660. 

<John, the fifth son of Thomas, was our 2d ancestor, born in England, Feb. 
11, 1688. He was m. t,wice and by both wh·es be had fifteen chtldren.
His first wife was Mary, dau. Dea. John and Elizabeth Upham, of Malden. 
This wife d~ June. 27, 1677, and the following October hem. Mary Miller. 

The children of John are as follows: Thomas, b. 1664:; Joseph, h. 1660; 
Benjamin, [from whom I (E. S. W.) am descended], b. 1669; Elizabeth, 
b. about 1671, Na1 haniel, b. 1673. (?); Joel, IJ. about 1675; d: Apr. 27, 
1676; Joel, b. 1677; Mary, b. 1678; cl. y01mg; Pelatiah, b. 1680; Amos, 
b. 1681; · Mary, b.1683; Daniel, b. 1685; . d. Mar. 27, 1686; Reb cca, b. 
1687: and Hannah, b. 1689; the 15th child, Daniel, was baptized in Wa
tertown, Mass., .May 17, 1691, at which time his parents lived in Malden.
Mary, his 2d wife, outlived her lrnsband 37 years; shed. in Watm'town,Jnne 
28, 1731, aged 87 years. He d. in Cambridge on a farm he had leased of 
Gov. D,mfortll, Dec. 8, 1694. He \Vas a w:1eelwright by t1'acle. He moved 
three times during his life. 

Benjamin, who is styled "Lieut. Beojumin of Concord~·, was the third son 
of the foregoiug_Jokn, and he was bom in .Malden, September 2, 1669, and 
d. in that part of Uoncord, Mass., now embraced in the limits of Lincoln, 
Sept. 8, 1734. He m. Esther, chrn. of Dea. Joshua and Hannah (Masnn) 
Brooks, of Concord. After his marriage he settled in Concord. He. was a 
weaver by trade and he carried it on jointly with ag:riculLme. Ile represent
ed the town in the Provincial Legislature during the yeurs 1709, '10, '11, '14:, 
'19 and '20. He had six children. 13enjamin, \_>. Apr. 9, 1696 ; d. -octobet· 
22, 1734, aged 38 years, 6 months and 13 days, leaving a widow, Huhamub. 
This last Benj., Jr., also represented. the t()wn in the Provincial Leg1sh1tm·e 
under the New Charter. '· · 

Lieut. Benja·min's second son, Natluintel, was my (E. S. W.) great, gmnrl 
father, b~ in 09ricord. December 11, 1698, and flied in Harvard, Mass, Jan
uary 31, 1769;agecl 70 years. , He m. Abigail Blood, of .Littleton. l:5he d. · 
Mar. 26, 1760: He removed from Lincoln to Harvard in the spi-ing of 1758. 
The other child1·en of Lieut. Benjamin were, .Mary, Aaron, .Mehitable c1nd 
Grace. 

Aaron, b. December 13, 1711 and d. m Pemhroke, N. H., Nov. 16, 1767. 
He graduated from Harvard college in 1784, the year his father and'brnther 
Benj. died; .Aaron aftl'r graduating re.moved to Groton, .Mnss., and preached 
there until 1787, wlwn he was ordained as the .first minister of Pembroke; 
N. H. He died there suddenly in the pulpit, Nov. 16, 1767. · · . . 

Nathaniel, Jr., snn of the foregoing Nathaniel, was. my grandfatl.ter. b. in. 
Concord, July 4. 1741, and died in Lnncnster, Mass., Jan. 3, 1822 .. :Ile was 
married three times : 1st, m. Martha Farnsworth, of Groton, b. 1750, ds 
Mar. 10, 1776, aged 26 years, by whmn be l111rl ,Joseph. h. Feb. L 1771 ; 
Benj. b. Aug. 80. 1772; Calvin, h. 1\for. 5, 1773 ;. d. Mar. 26, 1766 ;_ Na
thaniel, b. 1\-Iay 17, 1774, d. July 27, 1856. 
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He m. 2d, Lydia Stone, of Groton, in 1777, by whom he had five childl'en: 
Lydia, b. Nov. 28, 1778; m. Joseph Emerson; Martha, b. Aug. 9, 1780; 
never m.; d. June 7, 1851; Dorcas, b. May 17, 1782; m. Berij. Faraswol'th; 

·she d.·July 27, 18'12; Asn Dunbar, b. Aug. 21, 1784; d. l?eh. 21, 1808; 
never m. Prescott. my (E. S. W.) fntller, h. in Harvard, July 28, 1787; d. 
at Beatrice, Gage Co .. Nebraska, Jnnnary 13, 1871. H~ m. Lucy Rebecca 
Geer, of Worcester, l\fass., Oct. 14, 1811; she d. Jnnc 4, 1865, aged 70 
yeurs. 

Prescott and Lncv R. Whittemore had thirteen children, six of whom 
,wre born ut. Lancaster, MasR., aml seve.-1 at, Rindge, N. H. Child1·en : Asa 
Dunhur, b. Au~. 9, 1812; d. at Worcester, ~lass., .Mar. 1. 1869; Geo1:ge 
Preseott, h. Mar. 5, 1814; cl. at Bc!nlrice, Neb., Dec. 1, 1878; Edward H1b
hard, b. Feb. 12. 1810 ; cl. itL Epworth, Iowa; Oet .. 23, 1856; Harriet 
Augusta. b. Nov. 2, 1817; m; Samuel B. Grout. of Waterloo. Iowa; Charles 
Henry, h. Nov. 17, 1819; d. Ht, Grnfton, Ill., June 30. 1855; m. Spicer;· 
Mary, h. Aug. 3. 1821; d. at. Hnnth•_v. Ill., June 18, 1878; m. Rev. Elisha 
Dayton; Washington, h. Oct. 10. 1823; resides at Grafton, Ill.; Lucy 
Elizaheth,-b. l::ic•pt .. 20, 1820; d. at Kiowa .. Neb .• Dec. 26, 1$73; m. James 
ll. Lemmon; Ebenl'zer Stowell. b. i::lept. '4, 1828; 111. •Feb. 27, 1859, 1\fat·y 
L .. dan. of ,John Murray, Ef;q.·. of Carnhl'idge; c:hildren: Ida L., b. A~1g. 
3, 18(H; Francis Stowel_l, b. Feh. 29. 1864: resides at Sandwich, Mass., 
where he practices law; he was educated at the Universit.y of 1\'lichi~an 
:ind grncluated »I. the Dant' Law School in Cambridge, in 1855; Nathamel, 
l>. Nov. !J. 1830; resides at. A.11ro1·11, Illinois; m. King; Benjamin, b. Jan. 
2. 1833; resines at Alabama township. Cal.; m.; Julia l\lundaoa, b, Mny 
29. 1835; residl'S ut-A.11roi-a. Illinois; m. (1st), Hoyt;. (2d), ,J.· E-L Odekirk; 
Voluey Stone, b. ~for. 15, 1838; rn, and resides at Bettlrice, Neb. 

V. 

OTHER BRANCHES. 

NATHANIEL. 
NA1'1IANIEL. silu ,ifTlwmas 1; Malden; m. Mary Knower. I.i8zte. i. ·1\'fa-

1·y. h. Apr. 16, 1668; m. Samnel Robinson, Jr. ii. Nnt.haniel, Sept. 26, 
1670; d. prior to 1699.. He d. prior to Dec. 19, 1e71, when .bis will was 
probnted. His s,>lc heit· was Sarah Robinson. 

''J.OHN, OF CAMBRI.DCE." 
Jo1rn 1. 8on of 'l'homas 1 ; bapt. at Hitchin, Englnnd, Web; .1'1, 163S..:.9. 

[He had fifteen children, whose .names m·e given on p. 24.J He is common-
ly called "John, Qf Cambridge." · 

JorrN 2:· Son of "J.ohn of Cambridge;~• tnrner; owned covenant April 
4, 1687; m. (1) Elizabeth Anabel, :Ma,v. 26, 1684, wllo cl. Oct. 27;'1686; (2) 
Sarah Hall, who·m. (2) Joseph Frnst; d at Oitmhridge, April lG, 1702.-. 
L~sue. i~ John, b. Feb. 23, 1684--5; hapt. Al)l·il 19, . .1687. re. 2 yrs. H. 
J:onathan, Mar. 15, 1689-90; bapt. 23. d. July 7, 1690. iii. Richard, March 
20,.1691-2. iv. Joseph. Feb. 13, 1693-4. v; Sarah, March 25, 1695 •. vi. 
Experience, Apr. 12, 1096; .d. June 25, 1697., vii. Thomas, April 4, d .. 
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June 26, 1697. · vrn. Experience, May 20, cl. Oct. 1698. ix. Jonathan, May 
22, d. July 23, 1609. x. Abigail, Aug. 15, 1700; m. titephcn Bl1~nchnrd.
xi. Anna, July 24, 1701; m. John Smith. xii. Josiah, Aug. 28, 1702. 

JonN 3. Son of oreccding John 2: Boston: mn1·im•r; m. Eliznbeth 
Lloyct. Nov. 8, 1711, ·who d. Aug. 13, 1746, re. 57'; he d. April 21, 1748, re. 
63. 1.ssue. John.' 

J 01m 4. Son of pre0eding- Jo 10 3; Boston, m. Lydia Clough, at Boston, 
June 3, 1742, who d. Jan. 15, 1150, oo. 31 yrs. 

RrnHARD 5. Son of John 2; m. Mnrv Phipp8, Jnne 2. 1715, who was 
admiUed to ch .• widow, Feb. 25, 1727-8. IsBue. i. Joseph, b. March 9, 
bapt. 11, 1715-16. ii. John, bapt. Sept. 1717. iii. Richard, bapt. Sept. 13, 
1719. iv. Mary, April 7, 1724; m. Ni1tbaniel Frothingham. 

JosEPH 6. Son of John 1: sen captain; m. (1) Joanna Mou8al, Mar. 30, 
1687-8, who rt. Oct. 28, 1691; (2) Su811n11a Frost, 1693. I.~sue. i. Jose>pl1

, 

h. Feb. 22, 1688-9. ti. Joanna. Oct. 27, 1691 ; m. (1) Edward Miller. iii. 
Jabez. Jan. 30, 1694.,.,-5. iv. Susnnrrn, April 11. 1697; m. Natha01el Frnth
ingham. v. Hnldah, bapt. June 11, 1699; adm. to church Dec. 25, 1726; 
m. Eben Kent.. vi. Abie], Aug. 6, 1701 , m. Richard Spragne. 

JosEPH 7. Son of Joseph 6; joiner; owned covenant, Ocl. 18, 1718; 
m. (1) lVlehi1able Raymond, Feb. 21, 1712-13, in Danvers, who cl. April 4, 
1731; (2) Abigail PMpps, Ang. 17, 1732. 111. Wohnrn, who d. Anril .'5, 1734; 
he d. Feb. 20, 1740. h~ue. i. Joseph. b. Oct. 13, 1713. ii. Thomns, Jan • 

. 80, 1714-15; iii. Joanna. bnpt. Sept. 29, 17115. iv .. Tosia:1, hapt. S<>pt. 8, 
1717. v. Mehital>IP. b•1pt, Feb. 1. 1718-19; m. Shipoie 'TownsenrL vi. 
Josiah, March 20, 1720-1; m. Mary Hatch. !\'fay 26. 1743, at Plymouth.
vii. Joanna, Sept. _15, 1723; m. Samuel Boclge. viii. Amos, Aug. 20, 1783. 

BEN,JAMrn 8. Son of ",fohn, of Ci1mbridl,!e." [Ree Part IV. p. 24.]
bBue. i. Benjamin. h. 1696.· ii. NathamPI, b. 1698. iii. Aaron, b. 1711. 
iv. Mary, m. John Farr, of L1ttleto11. v. Grace. m. Joseph Wood, of Lit
tleton. vi. .Melut.able. 

· Josii:Prr 9. Son of JosefJh 7: m. Abigail--. who d. Ort. O. 1773; he d. 
April 16, 1762. bBue. 1. Snrnh, h. Ang-. 31, 1786; m. V'1il1inm Austin.
ii.. iii. Two children b. and d., one March 27. 1738; . the other, F<·b. 29, 
1739. iv. Thomas, July 8, 1740. v. ,JnsPph, Nov. 29, 1742. vi. Abigail, 
Nov. 18, 1744; m. John Goodwin. vii. l\frhitahle, April 26. 1746; m. 
William 1'homas. viii. ,Josiah, Ang. 6, 1747. ix. Josinh, bapt. Jan. lfi, 
1748-9, both the lntter d. Joung. 

JosEPII 10. Son of the preceding- ,Toi::eph 9; Boston; cooper: m. Alic'e 
Kettell, Oct.. 23. 1764. who <I. Apr. 19. 1799; be ~1. Nov. 2'7, 1790. J.~.~ut'. 
i. Alice. b. ,July 21, 1765. ii. Sarnh, Mar<'h 11. 1767. iii. Marv Kettell, 
Feb. 8, 1769. iv. Joseph, All!!. 28, 1770. v. Ahignil, April 23, 1772. 

Trro:\-!A.S 11. Son of Joseph_ 9; chni&emaker ;· ·m. Elizabeth Ranrl. April 
8, 1762; d. May 1815. L·mee. i. Sarah, b .• fan. 16. 1763. ii. Elizabeth, 
bapt. Oct. 14, 1764. iii. Joseph, ll:lpt. Sept. 14 .. 1766. ' 

JosEPfI 12. 8on of preceding- Thomas 11; Boston; m. Comfort. Quiner, 
Ai\.pril 11. -1794: he d. ,Tan. 18. 1814. · IB.~ue. i. · Eliza, d. young-. ii. Eliza, 
h. Feb. 12, 1790; m. Bnrnahas E:lmands. iii. Joseph. iv. Thomas, Jan. 
1. 1800: D. D .• n distingnisherl cler~_vman and e,litor for a number of years 
of the Tnunpet. n Univt~rs>1list p•1pc~r. an<l nnthor of sc~vernl vnlnable books; 
m. Lnvice Corbett. of i\'Iilforrl, Mass., Sept. 17, 1821; d. l\ifar. 21, 1861. v. 
Sally Rand. vi. Benj,1min Bruce. vii. Abig-ail Riggs, m. Rev. Lncins R. 
P11ige. D. D .• 1111l.hr>r of the. HlHl0171 o.f amnb1·lilge. viii. Jnhn McClure. 
Jan .. 16, 1810. ix. Alice Bruce, Nov. 29, 1811; d. young. x. Alice BrucP, 
b; and d. l\'lay ~. 1814. 
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JOSEPH 13. Son of John 2; m. Snrah Welch, May 8, 1721; rl. previous 
to 1730. 

JosEPU 14. Son of Richard 5; mariner; m. Mildred Davis, June 7, 1736. 
bsue. i. i\'lildre<l, bapt. April 16. 1728; m. Nathaniel Fl'Othingham. ii . 
.Mary, hapt .. April 5, 1741. iii. Joseph, bapt. Fr!b. 27, 1742-3. 

JosEPU 15. :::hm of the preceding .Joseph 14; Newhuryport; enlisted, 
17(i0, iu the 11rm,v, at the age uf 17; L\>l. in the Hevolutionary war; d. 
June 25, 1821, aged 79. · 

~- 'l'his name is recr,rdecl in the Charlestown, Mass .• recort1s, 
hut the name of his fathet' is not µiven, nor the elate nf his birth <,r death.
His wife's name was Saruh. fame. Joseph, b. Sept. 11, 1735. 'l'he 
lalte1· w11s a Lientemmt., 12rh repimenl, Mausachusetts line, in the Revolu
tionary wur; wounded in the tlngll, and died in 1780, aged 44. 

JosEPII 17. Son (if the prece.·Jinl! Jost•t)h 16; b. Sept. 11, 1735; d. in 
1780: resi<iecl at Salem . .Mass.; lie was twice married; had 14 children ; his 
secourl wife cl. about t,he same Lime he drt•d : her name was Snrnh Ann Beck
(!t. The nume:1 of only six children nre known: 4i1i!!nil, by the 1st w., m . 
.Mansfield; an<~tl 9r dan. M Ptiillips; Poll:', a dan. by the 2d w., m. Co
hn rn ; one son · . Het,i re - --- ; two sons were Richard and .• John. Of the 
two l-1tter chil< n·n. Hichard. wh11 removed from .Salem to St. Albans, Vt., 
about 1795. hnd fonr <:hildren. viz.: .John, ::-5ally, Polly and Eliza, none of 
whom are living exc:cµt John. wh .. is 84: ye:lrs of a~e and 1·esidcs at St. Al
bans, Vt.; he is an :tc11ve nirn a11cl ahle to do hu'<liness; he has a son Hocl
ney and II grandson H,,d1.ev, .Jr., both residents of St .. Albans. Richard, d. 
in 1801). ,Johnt:_IIH~ 111 lwr s1111 of Joseph 17, above mention1~d, wus b. in Sa
lem •. i\Inss., Ang. 19, 1771 ; .aftt rt lie deal h of his pu!'ents he was.apprenticed 
to 1m elder b;·oLher tu learn the trade of builder; he run away. when about 
15 and spent his time pnrtly ill Braulehol'll. Vt., and partly in Keene, N. H., 
m1d snpporred himse f by W<H,'king at his trade until he was 21, when he 
went to Bennington, Vt.. where he wrirkNJ as builder. At the age of 24, 
he m. 4,-bigail. da11. ot Gideon Olin, of Shafte&hury, Vt. They removed 
~0011 after to Sr. Albans, where sevl•D childreD were born to them; and he 
<L ,Jun. 28, 1810. His children were: (1) Allwrt Gnll11tiL1. h. Jan. 16, 1797; 
<i. Nov. 10, 1852; (2) Ann Becket. b. Aul,!. 17, 1798; now Jiving at New-
Utl'ccht, N. Y.; (3) Gideon Olin. l> • .Aug. 11, 1800; cl. June 30. 1863; (4) 
Norman Landon, l>. April isl. 1802; <I. De<'. 17. 1865, in Oshkosh, Wis.; 
had 4 c:lul. ; (5) Marv I.>w11wll; b. Jan. 18, 1806: m. i\fose3 Wanzer, June 
25, 1828; d. at New Ctrecht, Oc:r .. 12, 1866; (6~ John Richard, l>~:·•Dec. 7, 
-1807; now Ii ving in Pontiac. Mich. ; (7) Betsey Semira; m. T. 0. Phelps; 
<I. nt Milton, Vt., Apr. 11, 18(j3. Of the above Albert G., Gideon 0., a'Dd 
Normun L. w,•re eminent law.\•ers; Gideon 0. was Secreta1·y of State in 
.Michi.~an, dnrin~ Gov. Fel<:h's administrntion; he wus. also, a.j1frlge in Oak
liilHl co., same :31:ilc, at oue time. His son, J·ames 0., resides at 'l'awas 
City, Mich.; h. at Pontiac ahont 1825; ~mduiLt,cd at the University ofM.ich-
1gau, 1846, and is the llresenL J ndge of Probate for Iosco cc>., and has b1·0Lh
ers, Chttrle$ H. and Wm. B., both residing at or T-1e:w Tnwns City .. 

JABEZ 18. Son of ,Joseph 6; Plymouth, .Mass.; inn-keeper; m. (1) Mary 
.Mousal; (2) Mary Collis, Sept. 25, 1753; who rl. Ang. 21, 1772; he d. 
March 12.)773. IRsue: i. JHht'Z; ii. ,Joel; iii. Susanna, b. Oct. 9, 1721; 
d. Sept. 23, 1737 ;. iv •. Mary, m. !I. Wright; v. Annn; m. Samuel Swan. 

JoHN 19. 8on of Richard 5: leather dresser; m. Elizabeth Hurd, Oct. 
30, 1739. Issue. L Elizahetb, bapt. July 27, 1740. ii. Jolin: l>apt. Dec_ 
27. 1721. 

JosrAn 20. Son of John 2; \Vi1mington; m. K11tharinc F0wle, March 
4. 1729, nt Woburn; cl. Dec. 25, 1790, re. 80. bsite. i. Katharine, b. JG.n. 
28, 1731~2; m. Geo1:ge Bartlett. ii. Sttrah, May 8, 1735; m. Abraham 
Bartlett. iii. Esther, May 24, 1741; m. ,James B:lrtlett. 
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NATIIANIEL*21. Son of ••John, of Cumbridge;" b. Mar. 9, 1673; m. 
Sarah French, dau. of Dea. Willium French, of Billerica, Mass. He resided 
in Lexington, .Mass. He and his wife were admitted to the cl:iurch in Lex., 
Apr. 24, 1720. She died Ang. 15, 1734. He m. Abigail * * * * * for his 
second w ite. I.~Nue. i. Tl10m11s, b. 8ept. 21, 1718. ii. Jacob, b. l\'far. 3. 
1722; whom. Esther Whittemore, of Concord, Oct. 28, 174G; she cl.1753'; 
and hem. 2d w., Dec. 5, 1754, Elizabeth Hoar, of Cm:1corcl; she d. and he 
married 3d w., Oct. 19, 1759, Debornh Fh1gg, of Con. ; he d. ,Jan. 21, 1780; 
liis · will proved June 16. 1780, mentions ctii11. Esther Brown, 8arah Heed 
~nd wife; he was adm. to the ch. in Lex., i\<Inr. 21, 1754, being- dismissed 
from. the ch. in Con. : liis ch. were : (a) Esther, b. Oct. 24, 1748; m. J nne 
12,1769, Br~n,ju. Brown; ofTempletol); (b)Jonathan, b. Ang.22, 1750; (c) 
Sarah, b. Nov. 1, 1751; m. April 23. 1770, .Moses Reed, of Woburn; he 
had two othet· children by his first wife, who died in infancy. iii. Sarah, hnpt. 
April 4, 1724; d. Aug. 15, 1734:. 1v. Abigail, b. Dec. 8, 1725. v. John, 
Ang. 27, 1727; cl. the Jun. following. vi. ffothanh•I, h. ,June 26, 1729; m. 
Jemima Dunton, of Bedford. He d. ubout 1754, his second wife Abigail 
surviving him. · 

NA'l'UANIEL 22 .. Son of the preceding Nathaniel 21; b. at Lexington, 
June 213, 1729; m., 1st Nov. 1753, Jemima Dunton, of Bedford, ~Jass., 
bsue. i. Sarnh, b. at Lincoln, Mass .. June 8, 1754. ii. Abigail, bapt. Jnnl1 
6, 1756. iii. ElizabeLh, b. in Bedford. July 20, 1758. iv. Jemima. ha.pt. at 
Lincoln, Aug. 7, 1763; m. William Howard, of Acton, .March 9, 178.2. 

PELATIAII 23. Son of "John, of Cambridge;" mariner; Kit.tery. l\'le.; 
m., Nov. 14, 1706, Margery Pepperell, sister of Sir William Peppereil. He 
was lost nt the Isles of Shoals. L'<,me. i. Pelntiah, b. Jan. 20, 1707-8. ii. 
William, 1'\'Iarch 9, 1709-10. m. l\fory, Nov. 2, 1712; m. Edmund Nlareh, 
of Amesbury, Jan. 15, 1729-30. iv. Margery, d. in Boston, July 8, 1715 .. 
v .• To,11, Dee. 15, 1716. 

Tm.>,rAs 24.' Son of ··'John of Cambridge;" m. l\fa1-y- Peiise: I.-<.~ue. i. 
1'ho:nas, b. Nov. 4. 1694. ii. Frnncis, Sept. n., 1696. iii. 81111rnel. Sept. 
22, 1698. iv. Mary, Sept. 4, 1700. v. Daniel, ~ch. 22, 1701-2. vi Han
nah. vii. Ephraim. viii. Samu. The falher 11. 1717. 

· Tno11us 25. Son of preceding Thomas 24; b. Nov. 4, 1094; m. Dor
othy Thomas; had: Thomas, b. 1715. The father d. 1723. 

BENJAMIN a 

BE:-;i,rAMIN. Son of Thomas 1; l\ialden; m. EHzabet,h B1rnknnm. who cl. 
Jul.vlS.1726; he <l. J11lv 16, 1726. I&me. i. Benjnmin, h. and d. 16G8.
ji. Elizabeth. April; 1669; m. Jacob Winstead. iii. Benjamin Faulkner. 
Nov. 2, 1670; cl. re. 6. iv. Hannah, d. Jan. 15. 1693. v. Benjamin. m. 
Elizabeth Keuacut, Dec. 17, 1702; d. Oct. 6, 1703. [8ee foot nole p .. 10.] 

*Nathaniel Wl1lttemore, above mentlon<:icl, was an assessor in Le:\.ingtor:i, in 1i18, anct 
constable in li20. He resiclecl on t;he C1onco1·c1 roacl near the Concord line. He was an 
almanac maker, and pnblishecl about 1T07. He was a man of more than ot;dinary ecluca
tlon for that clay, and was often employed as a surveyor. He, also, solcl drngs, arn1 
hence is often clenominate<l Doctor in the records of the town ofLeKlni,tfon. One.nnm
l>er of his almanacs has its position In the scale of time thus 1lxecl: "For the year ofom• 
Lore! l'iOT, being thlrcl after leap year. From the creation, 5656; from Noah's flood, 4000 ~ 
from the bnilcling of London. 2814; from the death of Alex. the Great, 2030; from the 
Discovery of America, 215; The reign of our Graclons Queen Ann the 6th.'' Another 
almanac, pnblishecl in 1724, has the following: "Oh! Heaven. crown our Great ILU<i 
Gracious King with lPngtlt of clays ancl lasting pence. Beneath his feet let all his foes 
stoop down; let llim be a nursing father. while on earth he reigns; and of God's clmrctt 
great care may he take, n.ml Christ, will him reward with lasting gain. Gml save the 
King" His will, llatecl Feb, 22, 1752. nncT proved ,Tan. 6, '1,515. mentions ,vife Abigail, 
son!> Nathaniel ancl ,Jacob, anct sister Rebecca. See Hmlsoa's lli.~f.. fJ.f I,.exi°'11!ft1m,. 



THOMAS. 
Tno:\-rAs. Son of 'l'l.lomas 1; nnd the younger of that name h. in this 

country; m . .Elizttbeth Peirce, of Wol,urn, Nov. 9, 1666, and hacl Tb0mas, 
b. Aug. 14, 1667. 

SAMUEL. 
SA~1UEL·l. · Son ol' Thomas 1; m. Hannah ---. I8.~ue. •i, Samuel, 

b. Dec. 24, l\l72, nt Dover, N. H. ii. Hannah, Dec. 16, 1676. iii. Eiiza
hetil, Jnne 15, 1679; m. James Clark. iv. Sarah, Jan. 16, 1681; m. David 
Lawl'<•nce. v. Mary, Sep~. 9. 1G84; m. Wm. t:,rhith. .vi. Abigail, Jan. 81, 
1687-9; d. ,Jnne 15, Hi94. vii. 81)sanna. h. Oct. 16, 1000; d. young. vm. 
Thonui~, SejJt. 23, 1693; d. Jan. 28, 1003-4. ix. Samuel, July 27, 1696.
The fatht'I\ after a short residence at Dover, settled npon a farm in what is 
now. Somerville . .Mass., and d. Sept. 15, 172G. He and his wife were 
buiied at Cambridge, .Mass. 

SAMUEL 2. Son nf Samuel 1; m. Lydia Sc:ott .. L~sue. Samuel, b .Jan. 
28, 1602-3; th1! father d. J·an. 81, 1694. · 

:3A:\IUI~Ji 8. Son of Samuel 1; b. (after the deceaso-of his oldest brother,) 
July 27. 161)(i; m. (1) Elizabeth 8pring·; (2) Esthe1· Prentice. Issue. i. 
Samud, 1). Jan. 19, 1721. ii. Elizal,cLh, Feb. 29, 1724; m. William Outler; 
she was the mother of thirty-f'ix ehilltrPn. iii. Sarah, .Mar. 12, 1725; :n. 
John Dickson, Jr. iv. Hannah. Nov. 15. 1727, d. young. v. Th~>mas, 
Oct. 29, 1729. vi. Susannah, ~for. 22, 1731-2. vii. Wi_lliam, 1732, known
a~ "Maste::r Whittemore," grarl. at H. U., 1755; d. 1818. viii. Catharine, 
1734. ix. Hannah, 1737; m. Thonia<; Cutt.er. x. Mary, 'May 6, 1741; m. 
Stephen Wbitmore, of l\'ledford. The fntlwr cl. Feb. 8, 1793; ro. 06. He 
was on various important committees at. Oambriclge, during the Revolution, 
anrl rendered valuable Sl'rv1ce. At the age of 80 he fired upon the British 
on their retreat from Lexington. killing t.wo solcliers. He was struck in the 
foce by a bullet, which shot awuy a part of his cheek boue. He was man
gled by the bayonets of the British soldiers and left f•Jl"- dead. He recovered 
in about four hours, at·ld snrvived sixteen years. 

SA:\mEr. 4. Son of Samuel 2; Cambridge; m. Margaret Hicks; she d. 
and he 111. Hannah Livermore. Issue. i. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 24, 1716; m. 
Isaac Watson. J1. ii. i\-Iargaret, Aug. 9, 1718. iii. Ruth, Nov. 5, 1720; m. 
Capt,. Wm. Angier. iv. Lyctiu, Dec. 15, 1722; 111. Caleb Prent.ice. v. Ma
ry, Nov. 22, 1726; m. Samnel Hnstings. vi. t,amuel, 1728; cl. young.
vii. Hannah, Dec. 19, 1730. viii. t:,amnel, June 12, 1733; Gloucester; 
grad. at Harvard University. 1751; wns schoolmaster, justice of tile peace 
and .representative, and~ in 1756, appointed Naval officer. 

SAMUEL 5. Son of i::,U:mnel 3; Cambridge; 111: Love Stone. Issue. i. 
Samuel, b. May 6,-1748; cl. Dec. 3, 1749. ii. Elizabeth, Nov. 1, 1751; d. 
in 1753. iii. Elizabeth, Oct. 20, 1753; m. Amn::1 Warren. iv. Nathan, 
Nov. 18, 1757. · v. ,Jonathan, Nov. 9, 1762. vi. Josiah, Dec. 4, 1764. 

SAl\lUEL 6. Son of i:3amuel 4; m, Margaret Gee, 1st w., o'f Boston, and 
Snnih Parsons .. 2rl w. L~swJ. i. Samnel. h. June 10. 1758; cl. in infancy.
ii. Smnuel, Jat1.. 14, 1761: d. Dec. 2, 1790. iii: Joshna Gee, April 11, 1762. 
iv. Nat.\rnnie], Sept. 19, 1765, lost at sea. v. George, Nov. 25, 1768; d . 

. Mar. 17, 1771. vi. Sarah, Oct. 22, 1775. vii. Margaret, 1\fay7, 1777. viii. 
Hannah, Nov. 13, 1779. .ix. Jacob P1Hsons, July 4, 1772, ~I. J,m. 27. 1794. 
x. Nathaniel, -June 17, 1784. xi., xii. Nathan and Ge<irge, twins, May 8, 
1786. xiii. Lydia, June 8, 1788. Be d. July 15, 1806; his wife Sarah d. 
1808. 



- SAMUEL 7. Son of f1\amuel 5; Cambridge; m. Elizabeth Wilson. 1st w.; 
and Lucy Dana, 2d w. I,9sue. i. Elizabeth,. b . .May 7, 1772; m. Ebenezer 
Brooks, of Mectford. ii. Samuel, Dec. 24, 1774; iii. ,Tobn. Mar. 6, 1777; 
d. Sept. 4, 179tt iv. Joseph, Feb. 28, 1779. v. Aal'On, Apr. 3, 1782; d. 
July 21, 1796. vi. James, 1790. 

SAMUEL 8. Son of i:,amuel 7 ; m. Lydia Perry. Ts,9ue. i. Samuel, bapt. 
Jan. 21, 1798. ii. John, 1800. iii. Lydia, May 17, 1802. iv. Maria, Apr. 
81, 1804. v. Aaron, Apr. 12, 1807. 

NA'l'HAN 9. Son of Samuel 5; Cambridge; m. Mehitable Cutter. lssue. 
i. .Mary, b; Dec. 7. 1781; d. Jan.28.1788. ii. Harriet, Oct. 28, 1788; m. 
Samuel Jaques, Jr. iii. Charity. iv. Mary. v. Charles, Nov. 21, 1788; 
ct. July 7, 1807. vi. Eliza, Sept. 16, 1791; m. John Harris. vii. Sarah, 
Dec. 15, 1793; m. Henry Jaques. 

'l'HOMAS 10. Son of Samuel a ; m. Anna Cutter. Issue. i. Anna, b. 
Aug. 14, 1754; m. Thomas Russell. ii. Thomas, Oct. 1, 17fi6; m. Susan
na Cntter; iii. A1JJos, April 19, 1759 . .iv. William, Jan. 29, 1761: m. 1st 
w. Elizabeth Cutter; (2) Rebecca Tufts. v. Susanna, Aug. 5, 1763; m. 
Frnncis Cutter. vi. Aaron, Aug-. 18. 1765 ; d. Apr. 21, 1766. vii. Aaron, 
.Mar. 30, 1767; d. in infancy. viii. Rhoda, Feb. 2, 1770. ix. Lydia, 
Nov. 29, 1771. x. Samuel, Mar. 25, 1774. xi. Gershom, Apr. 6, 1776. 

T1IOMAS 11. Son of Thomas 10; m. Snsa11na Cutter, Nov. 16, 1783.
Issue. i. Sukey, b. 1784; m. Jona. Butterfield. ii. Tllomas, 1786. iii. 
JiJzekiel, 1788. iv. Ebenezet· Francis, b. 1790 ; d. 1796. v. Anna Cutter, 
1791. · vi. Maria, b. 1794; ~\. 1795. vii. Maria. 1797. viii. Ebenezl·t· 
Francis ; 1799 ; d. 1804. 

.A.Mos 12. Son of Thomas 10; the great inventor of the ma:chinery to 
manufactme cards for carding cotton or wool, pronounced by tlle late Judge 
Story a wondertul invention*; m. Belen Weston. Iss·ue. i. Amos, b. April 
16, 1782. ii. Timothy, Mar. 10, 1784. iii. Helen, July 29, 1786; d. in in
fancy. iv. Helen, April 21, 1788; m. Jonas Prentiss. v. Clarissa, Nov. 3. 
1789; m. Thomas Davis; d. 1814; vi. Haniet, April 6. 1792; d. 1802.
vii. Nancy, Mny 1, 1794; ,I. 1802. viii. G<~rshom, Jan. 20, 1796. ix. Hen
ry,_Sept. 1, 1798. x. Letitia, l\far. 26, 1799; m. Horatio H. Fiske. xi. 
l\fot·y, Sept. 2, 1801.; cl. in iqfancy. xii. Harriet, Aug. 13, 1806, m. Ber
man Foster. 

WILLIAM 13. Son of Thomas 10 ;. m. Elizabeth Cutter. Issue. i. Eliz
abeth. ii. Hannah. iii. Sarah. iv. William. v. Caroline; all the prt'ce-·· 
ding died unmarried. vi. James Madison, a physician in Brighton. d. 18(13, 
re. 68. vii. Thomns Jefferson, family genealogist.. b. 1797; d. Jan. 1Si2; 
cit. (1) William Henry, b. 1834; grad. of H. U .• 1853; cl. Feb. 9., 1857. 
viii. Mary Ann; m. Henry S. Low. of Boston; cl.; ix. Willium, servccl in 
the Mexic~n war; d. in Oregon, 1851. 

WILLIAM 14. Son of Samuel 3; C11mbridge; m. Abigail Carleret, dau. of 
Capt. Philip Carteret, and a descendant of President Dunster, of Harvard 
University. Is.me. i. Elizabeth Carteret; h. Apr. 4 and cl. Nov. 8, 1768; 
ii. Elizabeth Carteret, Oct. 6, 1764. iii. Philip Curteret,·Sept. 1, 1766. iv. 
William, ,Tan. 28, 1769; d. in infancy. v. William, June 30, 1.772; m. 
Anna Cutter. vi. Abigail, Aug. 16, 1776; m. John Daveµport. 

* He was b. Apr. 19, 1759, at Cambridge. Ms.; d. at West Cambridge, (now A1·1ington, 
Ms.,) Mar. 2i,'.'1S28. 'l'he son of a farmer. He worked for some years as a gunsmith, 
and 11nally formed a copartncrshlp witll his bro. and others for the manufacture of cot
ton ancl wool cards. He soon after inventecl a machine for puncturing the leather, and 
setting tlie wires-a work previously performell by hand. He found the greatest diffi
culty in bencling the wires to a given angle after they were finally fastened In the leath
er, and was on the point of abancloning the attempt. when in a dream he discovered the 
method of effecting It. .The Invention was patentecl in li9i. and it was sold for $150,000; 
but afterward Samuel, his brother, repnrcllasecl it, ·and carried on the business. Amos 
devoted his later yea.1·s to the invention of an orrery, in which every planet was to cle
scrihe its own orbit, hut di~ not live to complete it.-.lfo111e'11 llii<t. o.f lnvent,ws. 
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JoNATIIA.N 15. Son of Samuel 5; m. Rebecca Munroe, of Lexington. Is
sue. i. Rebecca, bapt. Jan. 10. 1796. ii. Sophronia, Oct. 1, 1797; d. in 
infancy. iii. Elbridge, Dec. 26, 1802. iv. Winslow, Mar. 24, 1805. v. 
Miranda, Nov. 30, 1806. vi. Julia Ann, Sept. 18, 1808. vii. Francis Hen
ry, April 25, 18\9. 

JOSIAH 16. Son ef Samuel 5; m. Olive Winsr.ip, of Lexington. Issue. 
i. Olive, b. Dec. 6, 1786; m. Joseph Hohy. ii. Sally, Sept. rn, 1788; m. 
(1) Stephen Wheeler; (2) Joi-hun Avery. iii. Sophia, Nov. 22, 1790; m. 
Ezekiel Cutter. iv. Louisa, Feb. 22, 1792 or 1793; m. Peleg Bradley. v. 
Josiah, May 8. 1795. v1. Clarissa, June 22, 1797. vii. Edward, Nov. 22, 
1799. viii. Elmirn, Dec. 28, 1801. ix. Mary, July.27; 1808. 

A~rns 17. Hop of Amos 12; m. Relleeca, Russell, of Charlestown. issue. 
i. Mary, bap. May 5, 1805; m. Dr. Bcnju. Cutter. ii. H.el>ecct1, Apr. 5, 
1807. iii. Helen, Ang. 20, 1809. iv. Clarissa Davis. Mny 17, 1812. v. 
Amos, June 19, 1814. vi. James Hnssell, Mar. 15, 1818. vii. Charles 
Barton, July 1820. viii., ix. George Clinton ~nd Caroline Langdon, twins, 
Oct.. 7, 1827. 

SAMUEL 18. Son of Thomas 10; New York, a merchant and President 
of tbe Greenwich Bank; cl. ,June 22, 1835; re. 61. 

EZEKIEL 19. Kon of Thomas and grandson of Thomas 10; b. Murch-8, 
1788"; m. Eliza B Uutter, Nov. 25, 1813; d., in London, Canada West, 
April, 185H. 

Wn.J.IAM 20. Son of William 14; CamlJJ idge; m. Anne Cutter, Feu. 2, 
1796. b11ue. Niue ehildrcn. 

On the <JlrnrJestown records nre recordl'd the following: Jacob, son of 
Samuel. of Lexington; Jabi·z, son of Jabez 18 ; d. before his father;. Issue. 
3 chi!. Joel, brother of JulJPz; innhokler; ·Joseph, pub. to Eunice Bates, 
Sept. 6, 1812: Hannah, m. Jim1es Nichols, 1686; Mt11·y, Salem; m. Isaac 
Abom, 1723; Mary. m. J ooat.lian O. Prentice, 1812: Helen, daughter of 
Amos, Jr.; 111. J111,l!ph Tufts. 181~. On ti1e Cambridge records: Philip, bis 
w. Sarah. and chi!. Philip A11gustus, William Henry, Henry William, and 
Sumh, all bapt. Jnly 18. 1824. 



CONCORD, MASS. 
The following. is a list of the births, marriages and deaths as- recorded in 

the town of Concord, Mass. : 

BIRTHS. 
Mary Whittemore, ... daug. of Benja. and Esther, ............. July 12, 1694 
Benj. .. .. . :.on " ·' · " .. .. .. ... .. . . April 9, 1696 
Nathaniel " " " ·• " ............. Nov. 23, 1G98 
Grace " dau. " " " ............. l\lar. 20, 1701 
Mehitable " '' " ·• " .. ..... ... .. . April 9, 1705 
Esther· " '' " '' " ............. May 3, 1707 
Joel " son " '' " . . .. .. .. . . . . . April 29, 1709 
Aaron " " ·' " " .......... ; .. Dec. 13, 1711 
Joel " " •· Benj. & Ruhamah, ............ Aug. 15, 1728 
Sarah •· dau. " " •' ............ Nov. 22, 1730 
Ruhamah •' " " " " ............ April 22, 1733 
Submit " " " " (deceased,) ............ June 30, 1735 
Esther " " "Nathaniel & Abigail, ............ June 30, 1730 
Abigail " " " " " ............ Mar. 20, 1732 
Hulda " " " " '" ............ Au~. 25, 1734 · 
Benj. " ... son " " '' ............ Jany. 20, 1737 
Marv " . . . dau. " " " . .. .. .. . . .. . Mar. 20, 1789 
Natf1aniel '' Json l '· " ........... jJnly 4, 1741 
Sarah " · · tclau.j " " ........... 1,July 4, 1741 
Mehitable " " " " " ....... ,. ... .May 26, 1743 
Sarah " " " " " ............ March 9. 1746 
Esther " " " Jacob & Esther, ............ Oct. 24; 1748 
Jonathan . ., son " Jacob & Debl,rah, ............ Aug. 22, .1750 

MARRIAGES. 
Benjamin Whittemore,} A ·i7 1699 Esther Brooks, ug. ' "'· · 
Joseph Wbittem~re, of Woburn, t July 12 1703 by Rev. Joseph Estabrook. 
Sarah Temple, of Conccird, ) . ' · ' . 
Timothy Wheeler, t C l ~,:r 31 1744 b R n·. 'l Bl' MehitableWhittemore,} of oncorc,1,ay , .. ' y ev. ,m iss. 

Jeremiah Whittemore, of Weston, l June 5 1746 " " " 
Abigail Woolly, of Concord, j ' ' ' 
Jacob Whittemore, of Lexington, l Oct· 9.8 1746 
Esther Whittemore, of Concord, j · "' ' • 
Jacob Whittemore, of Concord,} Oct 19 1749 
Deborah Flagg, " " · ' ' 
Jacob Whittemore, of Lexington, l Dec 5 1754 
Elizabeth Hoar, of Concord, ) · ' ' ' 
Joel Hosmer, } c d J • 1 781 ) 
Abigail Whittemore, of oncor , an y 1, 1 ' ) 

" " " .. 
" " " .. 
" " " " 

Ephm Wood, Esq. 

Edward Heywood, l f C ·d ~,1 . h 3 1796 b R E R. 1 Elizabeth Whlttemore,) O oncor ' .1.T arc ' ' Y ev. zra 1P ey. 

DEATHS. 
Esther Whittemore, dau. of Benj. Hnu Esther, 
Benj. Whittemore, husband of Esther. 
Benj. Whittemore, husbancl of Hnhamah, 
Ruhamah " <lau. of Benj. and Ruhamah, 

T1oin. Sarah " 5 days, clan. of Nuth'! and Abigail: 
Esther " widow of Benj., 
Mehitable " dau. of Nathaniel, 
Esther ·' wife of Jacob, 

June 13, 1700 
Sept. 8, 1734: 
Oct. 22, 1734 
Jan'y 3, 1740 
July 9, 1741 
Jan'y 11, 1742 
Dec. 21, 1746 
Nov. 2, 1748 
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WESTON, MASS. 
The following children of "Jeremiah of Concord," were all born at Wes

ton. Jeremiah, the oldt'st, was l>orn at Concord. His genealogy is given 
ante, pp. 21, 22. 

IsAAO 1. Second son of ''Jeremiah, of CoHcord," h. in Weston,.Nov.15, 
17213; of Weston; m. May 9, 1751, Ruth Bulli1rd; shed. Oct. 10, 1764, and 
hem. (2d w.,) (pub. July 6,) 1765, Elizabeth Graves, of Sudbury. Issue. 
i. Isaac, b. in t:,udbnry, Nov. 3, 1753. ii. Lucy, b. m Weston, July 20, 
1756; m. (pub. Jan. 2,) 1775, John Green wood, of Newton. . iii. Samuel, 
b. Oct.20.1757; ti. m infonc_v. iv. Isaac, b. Oct. 28, 1759. v. Samuel, 
h. June 18, 1761; m. May 6. 1782. Elizabeth Steadman.' vi. Huth, b. May 
10, 1764; m. (pub. Ap1·. 13.) 1781, Jonathan Bullard. vii. Hebecc~, b. 
Apr. 22, 1760. 

PA'l'IENCE 2. Third child; h. Jnn. 20, 1729-30; m., May 28, 1754, J<.thn 
Flagg. · 

Is1iAEJ, 3. Third rnn: li •• Jul_v 10, 1732; m., M1-1y 1.1755, AhigailBrown. 
I11sue. i. Abigail, 11. Mar. 22, 1756. 1i. Lois, b. St'pt. 11, 1758. iii. Pa
tit'nce, b. Aug. 27, 1760. iv. Aaron. h: Jnly 13, 1762. v. John, b. A}ilril 
18, 1764; m., Apr. 17. 1788, Auna t\ttadmnn. vi. Anna, b. Aug. 24, 1767. 
vii. tl1-1lly, b. Oct. 4, 1770. 

ASA 4. Fourth son; h. Aug. 7, 1736; ct. Apr. 12, 1746. 

HOPKINTON, MASS. 
,JoNA'l'HAN Wm'l'lEMORE, b. Oct. 7, 1808; has been a 1'esident of Hopkin

t.on for about fifty years. He was representative in the Massachusetts Leg
islatnre in 187H; has ht·cn one of lbe assessors of the town and is now town 
clerk and overseer of the poor. His fut her was Arnqld, b. iu Needham, 
Mass. Hisgrnndfothn·,Jonathan was,.ulso, b. in Needham, and served seven 
years in the Revol11t.io1rnry war; after whicn he removed tv Maine. His 
~reat grandfather was. also, numed J nnathan; b. April 11, 1705; m. Sarah 
Woodcock, at Needh11m. April 10, 1735; the last Jonathan's father was 
Daniel 8, son of Daniel 2, son of Thomas 1. [See ante, PP·. 8, 9.J 

ARNOLD 1. Son c.iif Jonathan and -- t,mith; h. at Needl1am, Feb. 22, 
1775; where hem. Beti;:ey Duscomb. b.me. i. Martin, b. Feb. 1798; m. 
Mary Lyford; d. in Hopkinton, July 22, · 1862. ii. Daniel, b. Feb. 22, • 
1800; m. Nancy Lyford. about 1822: d. in 1837. iii. Anna, b. 1804. iv. 
Arnold M., b. Aug. 14, 1806: m. Betsey Holmes about 1831: d. July 14, . 
1887. v. Jonathan, h. Oct. 7, 1708 vi. Betsey, b.1816; d.-July4, 1837. 
vii. Eunice, b. 1818: d. Jan. 4, 1837. The father had an older. brother, 
Eben. and a sister, Eunice, who m. Thomas Dascomb, and they resided in 
Maine. · · 

JoNA1'HAN 2. Son oft.he preceding Arnold; res. in Hopkinton; b. Oct .. 
7, 1808; m .• Aug. 22. 1831, Cnraline Anne Hyde. Issite. i. Joseph V., b. 
Dec. 22, 1832; d. Dec. 25, 1842. ii. Edward, h. Oct. 5, 1834; m. Emily 
S. Whitcomb. Oct. 16, 1860; d. 1876; iii. Frances Ann, h. Nov.10, 1836; 
m. Edward G. Safford, Oct. 16, 1860. iv. Frederick, I,). Sept. 3, 1838; m. 
Frances Fairbrother, May 1st, 1860. v. Curtis H., b. March 28, 1841; m. 
Mary Messler. vi. Henry. b. July 23, 1848; m. vii. Caroline A., b. Feb. 
20. 1846; m. Henry A. Plympton, Nnv. 27, 1879. viii.. Jnseph Perry, b. 
May lfi, 1847; ct. Ang. 2, 1854. ix. Charles, b. Aug. 11. 1849; d. Sept. 8, 
1870. x. Emeline H., b. Sept. 11; 1851; cl. Nov. 3, 1876. xi. Elizabeth, 
h. Mav 24. 1858. The father's wife cl. March 9, 1865; and he m., 2d w., 
Elizabeth D. Hyde. 1.~.~ut!. Herbert, b. Aug. 28, 1ti66, who is his twelfth 
child. 
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EVERETT, MASS. 
Since the statement in relation to the original homestead ef--Thomas, the 

common American ancest0r of the 1Whittemore family, was put in print, 
(see pp. 7, 10, of this pamphlet,) additional facts in regard to that, and the 
genealogy of William Whittemore, the last one of. the name who ow&ed it, 
hue been received and are inserted here. As there stated the house built 
by Joseph Whittemore was erected in 1806; iL was a story and a ha!f I.muse 
with a wheelwright shop underneath, in which Joseph worked nt his trude. 
A part of the Ol'iginal house was put into the one erected in 1806, tlie old 
one having \Jeen taken down, at that time. This house was destroyed by 
~re in December, 1863, 01· 1864. Tbe fol)owing is the genealogy of Wil
liam: 

WILLIAM, b. Feb. 2, 1785; m. Esther R. Nichols; he died Nov. 20, 1850, 
re. 65 years, 9.months., 18 days. Iss1.te. i. William, b. Sept., 1811; m., 
Nov. ·1836, Joanna T. Oliver, of South Malden: cllil. (1) Sarah F., b. Oct. 
8, 1887; (2) Emeline, Dec. 1, 1839; (3) Joanna 1' .. Nov. 13, 1842: (4) Wil
liam H., Sept~ 30, 1844. ii. Henry, b. Aug., 1813. iii. Joseph, b. Nov., 
1815. iv. Esther, b. Dec., 1817. v. George, b . .M,u·cl1, 1820; m., April 
8th, 1847, Mary M. Bruce, of Putney. Vt. : ckil. (1) Mary F., b. Feh. 19, 
18~; (2) George W., b. Oct.. 80, 1852. vi. John. N., b. March, 1822; m., 
April lS. 1861, Frances E. Wellington, of Charlesto,vn, now part of Boston: 
cliil. (1) Marie E., b. Sept. 11, 1862; (2) _T:,hn F., b. June 19, 1865. vii. 
Eliza N .• b. Jan., 1825. viii . .Maria H., b. March, 1827. ix. Charles. b. 
Aug., 1829; m., Aug. 9, 1859, Elizabeth Upham: cli. Charles E., March 
14-, 1861. :x. Nathan, b. Sept. 1832; m., Nov. 4, 185S, Hannah M. Cutter, 
of South Malden; no chikh-en. 

DUBLIN, N. H. 
1. JosEPH WHITTEMORE, son of Nathan, grandson of "JoJan, of Leices

ter/' and greaL-great-great grandson of. Thomas I ; [see ante, p. 11 :] h. in 
Leicester, Mass., in 1768; m. April, 1800, Patty (Murlha) Belknap, dau. ol' 
Nathaniel B. ; settled on lot 16, range 7, in Dublin ; sold lo Thomas Fiske, 
1831; d. Aug. 21, 1883; she d. :3ept. 6, 1840. hsue. i. Jervice, b. Feb. 
28, 1801 ; remov:ed to Boston, whern he estalllished the spruce beer business 
on a large sea.le; subsequently be sold out and remo,·ed to New York, ancl 
went into the manufoct.urc ol coloring l'or soda wate1· Rnd spirits; he excell

. ed all others and sent it over the country as far a:, St. Louis; he accumula-
ted considerable p1·operty; be was liberal. high minded and charitable; nn
_marr.i~d; d. in New York city, April, 1870, aged 69. ii. Henlld B., i,. Oct. 
28, 1803; m., Ma:y 1, 1833, Adaline Walker, at Worcester, Mass., 1st w. ; 
shed. in 1856: no children; m. 2d w., Mrs. E1izaheth J. Jones, in 1860, by 
whom he had two children; (1) Ida Elizabeth. h. 1861; m. Charles F. Pren
tiss in 1879; (2) George Washington, b. in 1863; the father resides in Mill
bury, Mass. iii. Arvilla. b. April 28, 1806; m. Ezra Dearth, of Framing
ham; Mass., in 1839; chil. (1) George W., b. in 1840, went to the late war, 
and has never been heard from ; (.2) Helen, b. 1842; was a teacher at the 
South a number of years; in 1875, she, with her father and mother, moved 
to Virginia, near Richmond ... iv. Chal'les, b. Jnn. 71]1, 1808; m.,Jnn. 29th, 
1839, Betsey Jane Derby. dati. of Samuel D.; cllil. (1) Ellen, b. Nov. 27th. 
1843, m. Richard David Bloomfield, Nov. 9r.h, 1870, and bas two cl1ildren; 
(2) Martha; b. Oct. 28Lh, 184.5; m. George J. Camphe1l, Nov. 27th, 1866, 
and- has iwo children; (3)"Joseph, b. Jap. 12th, 1848, unm.; (4) Clara, b. 
March 25th, 1850; 11nm. ; (5) Emily Jane, b. ,Jnly 2d, 1852; m. Oharles H. 
Gibbs, March 25, f873. nnd has 2 children ; (6) Charles Dexter, b. l!,eb. 4th. 
1856, unm.; (7) Julia E1virn, b. Nov. 22d, 1860; unm.; (8) Bell T., b. June 
30th, 1866. Charles, the father, lived with his father in Dublin ttll of age on 
a farm; then went to Bo:ston and worked for hid oldest llrothe1· tlu·ee summers. 
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Aftet• this he went to Philadelphia and commt·nced the manufacture of spruce 
beer 'Yith a capitalof $600, half of which he Jo!,t the first year; the second 
year he made up his loss 1rnd doubled his capital, imd continued prospering un
til 1845. when he sold out and found himself wm·th $100,000. Three yrarsaf
terwards he went to N. Y. city and bmlt a houi::e at Navenwa,od, Long Island, 
at a cost of $15,000. Engaging in stock speeulat ion.s he lost his fortune. In 
1861 he.removed to Clearwater, Minnesota, wheie he and his two soos are en
gaged in farming on a farm of 500 acres, nnd he is enjoying a happy old 
age. v. James, b. Nov. 2n. 1809; rnside~ in Albert, Minnesota. vi. Eliza, 
b. Nov. 30, 1811; m. Nathan Newton. of 1-lni,hardstoo. Mass., in 1832; 
subsequently remeved to Wiscon1:,in and 1 hen to Iowa, where he died; she 
d. in 1859; ollil. (1) Eliza, b. in 1835, d. in 1859; (2) Mary J., b. in 1836, d. 
in 1854; (3) Hannah A., b. in 1839, cl. in 1863; (4) 8amh P., b. in 1841, d. 
in 1855; (5) George, h. in 1843, d. in 1844; (G) Uaroline, b. in 1845; m. 
Thomas 0. Titus, and resides in Waterloo, Iowa; their children are (a) 
Fredel'lck, b. in 1865; (h) Ida l\lay, b. in 1867; (c) Elsie M., b. in 1873; 
(7) Chal'les N., h. in 1851; m. Rachd Rice, in 1879, and resides in Oakdale, 
Nebrnska; (8) Emma V., b. ir. 1854; m. Cr.lvin J. Pratt, in 1874, res. in 
Oakdale, Nell.; their ehil, are: (a) Bert \iV., b. in 1874; (h) Charles, b. 
1876; (c) l:f'rankie, h. 1878; (9) George, b. in 1858; he is a teacher; and 
res. in Lmcoln, Iowa; vii. Hnnnah, b. Jan. 23, 1814; d. Mny 3, 1823. viii. 
Hannah, b. Jan. 24, 1816: d. April 9, 1832. ix. ,fary, b. March 21, 1818, 
in Dublin; m. Henry B. Lelnnd, in 184:3, and they have resided in Fit0h
hurg, .Mass., ever smce; theit· ehil. are: (·1) Ellen M., b. 1844; m. Milton 
M. Cushing, in 1861 :· cldl. (a) Ethel J., h. in 1868; d. 187fi: (h) l\Hlton L., 
11. 1871; (c) Nellie M .. b. 1873; (d) Joseph, b. 1874; cl. 1868; (e) Anna 
W ., b. 187G; (f) .Matthew M., b. 1878; the husband d. in 1879; (2) Henri
etta, b. lt;46; m. Ht•rberl D. McIntire, of .l?itchbnrg, in 1871; (3) Henry, 
b. in 1846, d. m 184:7; (4) Charles H., b. in 1850; (!i) Frances 0., b. in 
1853; .m. James A. W ctherhce, or' Fitchb111·g, in 1878; rt•s. in Gardner, 
.M:ass. ; (6) Edith E., u. 1856, d. 1861. x. Paulinn, b. April 18, 1822; m. 
l\lnses D. Campbell. April 5th, 1846; res. in Kingston, Minnesota: cllil. (1) 
Ella M., b. Aug. 27, 184:7; m. Wm. FI. Hall, Jan. 1, 1867; (2) Hattie Ann, 
b. Mareh 9, 1849; m. 'r. F. :::\hotwPII, Dec.3.1867, 1st husband; and James 
Shotwell, 2d bus., ,Jnn. 1st. 1875; (3) Ohuries, b. April 9, 1851; d. July 4, 
1857; (4) Julian, b .• Jul~· 11, 18M: (5) Sylvia, h. Oct.29.1856; m. Simon 
Amy, Jnly 20th, 1873; (6) Edirh Puuliou. h. April 27, 18H5. 

2. IsAAO. BmthPr of ,JosPph 1; resided in Hnhbardston; his children 
were: Elisha, William,. !Rane, Mary, 1rnd others; William kept r.. hotel at 
New Ipswich, N. H., at. on<: time. . . 

3. NATHAN. Brnt lwr (•lf Joseph 1; he did not rlie in PeterborQugh, N. 
II., us erroneously stat.cit on p. 2-0. ante, I.mt removed· to 1 he ~:itute of New 
York; his place of rL•s1<knce :rnd the date or hh:; death 111·0 unknown. 

LEICESTER, MASS. 
AsA.,-son of Jeremiah 2, and grandson of "Jereminh, of Concord;" [see 

ante, pp. 21 and 22, where a hrief lineage is given ; the following more com
plete genealogy has I.wen l'l'Ct'ived since that. on p. 22 was in print, and is, 

'therefore, inserted here.] This Asa has two children still living, viz., S!llly 
~nd Tammy. His children were: (1) Lucy, i>. 1775; m. Wm. Bontl; they 
had Relief; Amy; Horace; William; Richard; Asa; Lucy; and Lucy 
M.; (all dead;) Relief m. Ber.iah Wheeler, (d.)..aod had 2 chilciren, Addie 
~ml Thaddeus: Addie m. Lucius Benson and had one child; Thaddeus m. 
--· nod had 5 or 6 children: Amy clit>d unmarried; Horace m. Nancy 
Hatch, 1st w., nnd then fi~nwk Fairfield; (all<~.;) he had two children; a 
snn cl. young; a daug-hter. Ad,he, m. Charles Sheldon: they had three chil
dren; William, m. Avis K. Marsh ancl had 5 children, viz .• Louisa M..; (d. ;) 
Alonzn William; Cordelia A., (d. ;) Luella A. M.; Edga1· l\L; Luella, m. 
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tel (d.) and had two children, Horace and William, both dead; Asa (d.) m. 
Alzira Extel and had two children, Lucy and Henry-Lucy nr. Charles Dane 
and had one dau. ; Henry twice m. and oue child ; Lucy anrl Lucy M. ct. 
unmarried; (2) Asam. Hannah Trask, (1st w.) (ct.) had tive children, Charles, 
Lucian, Hannah, .Mury, Pamelia; Charles has one son; Lne1ao three chilctren; 
Pamelia one; res. in Gilford, N. H.; (3) Amos, m. Polly Bond, (d.) had seven 
cluldrnn; Melissa, Eber, Morris, Jlfassena, Eber, Oti~, Mury; Melissa, m. 
Wald0 Lnmb (d.) and ~1ucl five children, viz.; Otis W., (d.) Mary E., l\il. Jane, 
(d.) .i\forrisand Horace, twins, (d.); Mary E., rn. Thomas 81oan who had two 
children, Frank W. (d.) and l!'recl; M. Jane, m .• J. L. Hydtir and had no 
children; .Massena m. Laura Lamb and had four chilclren, viz.·: Francis W., 
(d.) Mary L., (d.) Morris N., (d.) .Marshall H. The !attn m. Nellie In
galls. Ebei· m. Roxanna Thayer and had three children, viz., A.clche, Soion, 
l!.,rank. Addie m. -- Locke, and had one chil<:l, (all cl.) Solon, m. Eliza
beth Gleason and had three children, Mary, Amy and :Arthur. Ous, m. Pa
melia Libbey (rl.) and had three children, viz., Oynthia E., Emma A. (ct.) 
and Florence M. Cynthia E., m. I-I. Arthur Wlnte and has two children, 
viz., Everett A. and Herbert 0. l\lary, clau. of Amos. m. Nathan II. Lumh, 
and bad one child, Louisa H. (4) Polly, b. 1780, m. Sam Bond, (d ) (5) 
Abigail A., b. 1782; m. Cromwell Green, (d.); (6) A.masa, b. 1784; m. 
Sooty Rice, (d.) had seven children, .viz., 8usan M., Mary A .. John H. and 
Jona. R. (twins,) Henry .S, Charles A. and David. Susan m. Abner Kel
ley, and had four chilrlrcn, viz., Albert W., Edwin A., Ella M. a.nd Frank 
A. Albert, m. Emma G. Stockwell and had one child, Arthur .I!'. ; Edward 
A., m. Clarine A. Noy~s and had two children. viz., Herbert E. and Blanche 
L. ; Ella, m. Charles B. Meacham and had t1uee children, vjz .• Gt·orge A. 
ar.d Charlie B., (twins,) Marian A. .Mary A .• clau. of Amasu, m. Ebenezer 
Flagg, (d.) 1st and David Miller 2d husbard, and had two children, Mary E. 
andlfrederic W. MaryE. m. E. Harrington; Frederic V\'. m. E. Harris. (7) 
Jonas, b. 1786, m. }Wary White, (cl.); removed to .Michigan. (8) :,ally, still 
living at the advanced age of91; m. J. Alden Denny,(d.) had one child,Chades, 
whom. Sarah Guilford, both dead, no children. (9) Charles, h. 170(); m . .Mary 
P~irker. (d.); had fonr children, viz., Sewall, (d.) Sarah, Adaline P. and lVI. 
Louisa. t\amh, m. James Waterhouse, has one adopted son, Lester W. Adaline 
P. m. Hemy D. Ec,wards, has two children, Louisa A. and Charles H. Louisa 
A. m. Charles S. Knight, and has five c~1ildren, viz., Cora B., J. Arthur, 
Lester C., Louisa M.,d., Jennie L. Charles H. m. Emma 0. Flint, and bas. 
one child Wallace E. d. M. Louisa .m. Jona. H. Th111·ston, Hnd has three 
children, viz., Effie G., Inez .M .• Mabel L.; Effie G., m. CharlPs Burker and 
has one child, Madeline A. (10) Betsey, m. Han•i::-ion Hownrd, (d.) bas seven 
children, George, Lucy A., Mary E., Hanison, Ansel B., Chark•s D., Sarah 
J.; George, m.1st w .•. Ann E. Demick, and has 001& chjld; Lucy A., m. Levi 
G. Pierce, and has four children, viz., Julian W., Charles U., Anna S. and 
Lincoln R. ; Mary E. had four childrep. viz .. Frederic E., Nellie M., Frankie 
E .• d., George E., d.; Frederic E., m. Emma Graves nncl has two children, 
:Mary and Anna; Nellie M., m. Edgar Huhba1·d and has one child, George. 
Harrison, m. Augusta P. English, one (adopted) clau., Alice E. Ansel B., 
m. Sarnh Johnson. and has seven children. viz., Edward J., Jennie lVI.. :Ma
rion S., Frankie E., Georp;e A., Ida M., Charles E. Ch·,rles D., m. Mary. 
A. Bremby, and has six children, viz., George B .. Charles W.; Emma .M .. 
Ida E., Jennie A., Willie S. Sarah J., m. James Lorensbury; no children. 
(11) John S., b. 1794, m. Almira Hardy and had t.wo children, viz .• Edmnnd 
H., E. Jane. Edmund I-I .• m. -- Pond. and has one child, John Ed
mund. E. Jane, m. Almim Bigelow and has t,wo children, Idn F., Walter 
J. · (12) Tammy, m. Joseph Putnam, (d.) had three children, viz. George 
·w., Porter and Charles V.; the latter is married nod has one child, EmmJ. 
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VI. 
GENEALOGICAL· CLUES. 

In preparing the genealogy of one of the preceding branches some materi
al accumulated which uppliecl to other branches and was· obtai0ecl from Ta
rious town records. It has been deemed advisable to pl'eserve it in print as 
furnishing genealogical clues for othet· branches, and it is accordingly insert
eci here. 

STURBRIDGE, MASS. 
· MAirnIAGES. Samuel Dunt.on m. Relief Whittemore, Jan. 10, 1805; Asa 
Whittemore m. Hannah Dunton, 1'\'Iar. 8, 1812; Danforth m. Eunice Dun
ton • .March 8, 1812. Bm'l'HI:!. Dau. of Danfortb and Eunice, Dec. 29, 1812; 
Betsey, dau. of Asa amt Hannah, Jan. 5, 1813. DEATHS. Ch. of Wm. Whit
temore, :May 3, 1795; son of Dun forth, Dec. 14, 1814·. 

CHARLTON, MASS. 
MARRIAGES. Amasa Nichols and Polly Whittemore, 1811; Joseph, of 

Killingly, Oonn., and Mary Mille~, of Charlton, 1771. Bm'l'BS. Ira, 
son of Asa aud Hannah, Jul.)· 6, 1804; t:fonon F., Nov. ·11, 1805; Sally and 
belilm, twins, Jan. 10, 1808; Marr, Oct. 29. 1809. · Hev. William H. Wh1t
temo1·e was settled over the Congregalionnl Church in Charlton, in 1833, and 
continued pastor till 1836. He 1·esided in New York in 1878. 

TEMPLETON, MASZ. 
MAmUAGES. Lorenzo L. Whittemore, of Ashburnham, Mass., m. M. 

Sophia Baker, of Templeton, Jan. 9, 1872. DEA'l'H. Lucy R. Whittemore, 
Dec. 5, 1860. 

NEW IPSWICH, N. H. 
SAMUEL; b. 1732; d. 1812 ; his w. Olive d. 1812. 0/i. i. Olive, b. 1755 ; 

ii. S11muel, 1757; his ell. were (1) Amos, b. 1779 ; (2) Eunice, 1788; (3) 
Samuel, 1791 ; ( 4) Sewall, 1792; (5) Marvin, 1794; (6) Betsey, 1796 ; he d. 
1810. iii. Sarah, 1759, ct. 1786; iv. Sibyl, 1761; v. ,Tames, 1764; vi. 
Ruth. 1767; vii. Deliverance, 1771; viii. Lucy, 1773; ix. Rebecca, 1775; 
x. Nathan, 1778. A beautiful hill in the south-eastern part of the town 
still perpetuates the name, though the family left town soon after.1810. 

PEI,A'l'IAH. [t3ee ante, p. 23.] 

No descendants of either bearing the name now 1·esirle in the town. 

FROM SALEM, MASS-., RECORDS. 
MARRIAGES. 

·By ~ev. Benj. Prescott, John l\fackentire anlil l\fohitable Whitamore, Jan. 
3, 1722. 

'' " '' " Isaa·c Aborne and Mary Whitemore1 Novem. 28, 
1723. 

" " James Dhnan,John Wakefield nnd Lydia Whittemore, both of ~a
lem, April 3, 1757. 



38 

By Rev. lt>udley Leavitt, Samuel Gavit and Ann Whitamore, both of Salem, 

" " " 
July 21, 1751. . ' 

" Jonathan Gavit and Sarnh Whitteniore, " 
Sept. 22, 1754. 

" " ,Thomas Barnard, John Day and Ruth Whittemore, Dec. 8, 1792. 
" " Wm. Bently, Edward GibnutandAbigail WniLtemore, Mch. 1, 1795. 
" " '' " GeGrge Atkinson and Anne Whittemore, July 20, 1800. 
" " D1miel Hopkins, Richard Richards and Hannah Whittemore, July 

9, 1798. 
John Rose and Mary Whittemore, both of Salem, Oct. 

10, 1779. 
" " James Dimnn, Richard Dighton to Sara Whittemore, Feb. 6, 1777. 
" " " " Henry Lovett to Lydia Whittemore, Feb. 11, 1787. 
" " 'l'hos. Barnard, Abraham Freeze and Hannah Whittemore, June 

25, 1777. 
William Wetmore and Catharine Pynchon, both of 

Salem, Nov. 5, 1776. 
" " John Prince, William Wetmore, and Eliza Orne, May 7, 1804. 

FROM ESSEX COUNTY RECORDS. 
MARRIAGES. 

(No date.) Nathaniel Whittamore and Elizabeth, his wife, were married; 
their son Jonathan born April 20, 1735. 

Salem, July 23, 1718, Nathaniel Wl1itamore and Mary R~mndy. 
" Dec. 23, 1725, Nath'l Whittimore and Deliverunce Crowel. 

Lynn, Sept. 13, 1764, Ezra Phillips aad Esther Whitmore. 
" Jan. 7, 1768, Richard Mansfield and Elizabeth Whitemore. 

Newbury, Dec. 5, 1758, David Whitmore and Lidfa Gidding~. 
Salisbury, Sep. 22, 1785, Jacob Whitmore and Hannah Carr. 
Danvers, Mch. 18, 1762, Stephen Whitmore and Ruth Felton. 

'' May 24, 1772, Jona.than Fellow and Atma Wittemore. 
" Jan. 1, 1777, Israel Levitt and Deliverance Whittemore. 

Newbury, Feb. 13, 1780, Arnl9s Whitmore and Sarah l'vlerrm. 
Danvers, Aug. 14, 1785, Jesse Ward and Elizabeth Whittemore. 
Newbury, April 14, 1784, Ebeneze1· Whitmore and Susanna Merrill. 
Isaac Osaorn and Mary Whitemore were married by Mr. Benja. Prescott, 

November 18th, 1723; daughter Mary born at Lynn, Oct. 26, 1724: 
their daughter Elizabeth born at Salem, J an'y 17, 1731 ; their son Wil
liam, born Sept. 13, 1734. 

Married in Danvers, by Rev. Nathan Holt, ~larch 18, 1762, Stephen Whitte
more, of Salem and Ruth Felton, of Danvers. · 

Married in Salem, by Rev. 'l'homas Barnard, Nov. 10, 1768, Asa Whitte
m<,re, of Salem, and Mary Poland, of Danvers. 

By Rev. Samuel Fisk, Benja. Whittemore and Mary Pete:s, both of Salem, 
March 6, 1745. 

" " James Diman, Edmund W'l1ittemore and ye widow Sarah Murray, 
. both of Salem, Mch. 27, 1755. 

" ·" Peter Clark, James Whittemore and Anna 8tncey, both of Salern, 
Feb'y 5, 1733-4. . · 

" " Nath'l Whitaker, D. D., James Whittemore and Abigail Yell, both 
· of Salem, Dec. 27~ 1770. 

" " Wm. Bentley, James Whittemore and Patty Clemmands, May 8, 
1791. 

" " Daniel Hopkins, " · " and Sally Preston, Aug. 27, 1803. 
" " Joshua Spalding, John Whittemore with Elizabeth Williams, both 

of t,alem, Dec. 25, f800. 
" " Joseph Green, Joseph Whittemore, of Charlestown. and l\fobitable 

Ramont. of Salem, Feb. 21, 1712. 
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By Rev. Samuel Fisk, Thomas Wlnttemore and widow Hannah Swinerton, 
both of Salem, April 10, 1739. · 

" " James J)iman, Edmond Whittemore lo Hnnna Pierce, Oct.20.1774. 
" ,~ " " ,Jo:-ieph Whittemore to A.lice Cntler, Oct. 13, 17'17. 
" " Thos. B:1rnard, " " and Sarah :McDaniel, Nov. 9, 1777. 

LYNN, MASS. 
Elizabeth, ye daughter of Nathnniel Whittemore and of Elizabeth, his wife, 

was born ye 24 of AU!rnst, 1696; 
Edmond Wl11tlcmore aud Keziah B11rriai:re, mnrried Aprill ye 14th. 1743. 
'fhos. Whittm1111re and H:u:.nah Makmnllin, trntrriecl ,July 10, 1700, by Mr. 

Nichl Noyes. 
David Whittemore, of Danvers. and Bett:y Gowin~, ot Lynn, was married 

by l\fr. Adams, ::,ep. 9th, 1767. 
William WhiLl<:more and Bethia Coliins wert· married by Mr. Treadwell, 

April ye 30th, 1767. 
William, their son, horn Feh'y 16th, l.768. 
The above Mrs. Whittt'n1111·e <lied 29rh March, 180H. 
The ahove Mr. \Yhi1tt·m11re cliecl Jnne 5th, 1822. 
William Whit.remore and Anna Burrill, both of Lynn, was n1nrried by .i\'.lr. 

Parsons. Nov. 17, 1791. 
William, their son, bnrn ,June 26th, 1792. 
The Genealugr of Richard Whitlemore and Polly, his wife. [See ante, p. 

27.] 
Sarah Becket., their daughter, born December 3), 17m:t 
John, their son, born Fellrnnry 5th, 1706. 

HARV ARD, ·M-ASS. 
Joseph Whittemore. son ot' Nnthnniel and .i\farti1a Whittemore, bom Feb'y 

1, 1771. . 
Benjamin, son ot Nathaniel and Martlrn Whitte11imc, horn August 30, 1773. 
Nathaniel Whittemore, son of Nathaniel and .Martha Whittemore, born Feb-

ruary, 1774. 
Calvin, son of Nathnniel and Martha Whittemore, horn :March 6, 1776. 
Lydia, daughter of Nathaniel und L. Whittemore, born Nov. 28, 1778. 
Martha, daughter of N,11 haniel and L. Whittemore, born Aug. 7. 1780. 
Dorcas W., daught(!r of Nathaniel and Martha WhitLemGrf. l>orn May 17, 1782. 
·Prescott, son of Nathaniel' and L. Whittemore. l1orn July 28, 1787. 
Joshua Phelps and Elizabeth Whittemore, intention cf marriage, February 

6. 1787. 
Benjamin Whittemore; son of Nathaniel and Ahig:1il Whittemore, died Mar. 

26, 1760. 
Nathaniel Whittemore and Martha Farnsworth, intention of marriage~ Octo-

ber 7, 1769. 
Titus Colburn and Pe~g Whittemor~, intention of marria,g:e, May 31, 1771. 
Martha, wife of Nathaniel Whittemore, died March 10, 1776. 
Calvm. son of Nathaniel and Martha Whittemore. died Ma1·ch 20, 1776. 
Nathaniel Whittemore, died June 31. 1769, age 70. 
Abigail Whittemore, died ,Jnly 23, 1780. 
Samuel Mead ar d AhigRil Whittemore, intention of mari-iagc, An!!. 1, 1756. 
William Willard and ,,1ary Whittemore, married December 11, 1760. 
Nathaniel Whittemore and Martha Farnsworth, married November 16, 176!>. 
Timothy Coburn nod Pegg Whittemore, mal'l'ie~ November 12, 1771. 
Ephn~im Crouch and Rebecca Whit.temore, married August 26, 1802. 
Nathaniel Whittemore and Lydia otone, intention of marriage, January 25, 

1778. 
Nathaniel Whittemore anti Maria Sargent, marl'ied Sept. 16~ 1843. 
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Emma Elizn. daughter of George G. and Frances A. Whittemore, born Jan
ua1·y 18, '1856. 

George G. Whittemore and Frances Hardy son of Charles Whittemore, mar-
ried March 29, 1855. · 

CHELSEA, MASS. 
MARRIAGE IN'.l'ENTIONS. 

1745, Jan'y 19, Samuel Whittemore and Mary Cooms. both of Chelsea. 
174:6, NoY. 4, Benjamin Whittem~re, Jr., and Mis hannah Colings, both of 

Chelsea. · 
1747, Oct. 9, Jacob Whittemore and Sarah Slack, of Chelsea. 
1748, March 20, John Chandler, of Boston, Sarnh Whittemore, of.Chelsea. 
1755, Augt. 4, Joseph Whittemore and Deborah Brentnall. 
1755, Aug. 10, Hezekiah Whittemore and Mary Holloway. 
1760, Nov. 2d. Abmm Whittemore to Hannah Floyd, of Chelsea. 
1775, F~b'y 18, Hezekinh King and Miss Esthe1· Whittemore, both of Chel-

~L . 
1805, Jan'y 28, Eber Whitemore*, af Peterboro_ugh, N. H., apd Miss Nabby 

. Adams, of Chelsea. 

* Under the head of marriages the same clerk records the Christin.n name "Eben•r.•' 
See post. 

MAURIAGES. 

1746, Feb'y 18, Samuel .Vfhittemore and Mary Cooms, of Chelsea. 
1746, April 28, Benjamin Whittemore, Mrs. Hannah Collins, of Chelsea. 
1760, Dec. 18,-Abraham Whittemore and Mrs. Hannnh Floyd. 
1755, April 2d, Hezekiah Kit~g to Esther Whittemore. 
-1805, Feb'y 3d, Eben'r Whitemore, of Peterborough, N. H., to Miss Naby 

Adams, of Chelsea. 
1820. Oct. 26, John Whitemore and Elizabeth Bentley, both of Boston. 

-. . He d. in Boston some years ago : his widow still res. there and has re
cently applied for a pension, bei· husband having been a s0ldie1· of the war 
of 1812. 

BIRTHS. 

1747, Feb'y 9, Amos Whitmore, son to Benj. and Hannah. 
1756, Oct. 19, Sarnh tu Hezekiah and Mary. 
1761, Oct. 7-, Ab1·aham to Abraham and Hannah. 
1768, Nov. 9, Hannah to Abram and Hannah. · 
1766, Aug·t 20, Jacob to Abraham and Hannah. 

SPRINGFIELD, MASS. 
MARIUAGES,. 

Edmund H. Whittemorn, age 28, married June 2, 1851. 
1'hedia R. Thompson, .. 21. 
Joseph Whittemore, " 25, ., .January 29, 1852. 
Susan Bullo, "'19. 
Edmund J. Whittemore, ., 23, " October 22, 1867. 
Kate L. Ford, " 21. 
Martha L. Whitte:;nore, H }8, " February 8, 1876. 
Alden T. Snell, . " 21. 
Ella E. Whittemore, " 25, ,. .April 1, 1876. 
Glarence H. Rowe, " 26. 
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Ida F. Whittemore, 
Nicholas Gillee, 
Emily S. Whittemore, 
George A. Ell1s, 

age 21, 
" 26. 
" 39, 
" 85. 

married November 15, 1877. 

Kendall Whittemore, 
William W. Whittemore, 
Mary Whittemore, 
Maria L. Whittemore, 

DEATHS. 

age 60-2-21, 
" 38-3-5, 
" 62-5-12, 
" 25-6, 

January 10, 187~. 

died October 20, 1873. 
•· April 26, 1874. 
" May 19, 1874. 
" May 24, 1878. 

LANCASTER, MASS. 
BIRTHS. 

Children. Parents. Date. 
Whittemore, Sara, Benj. and Sarn Whittemore, Oct. 7, 1774. 

May 8, 1801· 
June 7, 1804. 
Nov. 4, 1813. 
Mar. 5, 1814. 
Feb. 12, 1816. 
Nov. 2, 1817. 
Nov. 17, 1819. 
Aug. 3, 1821. 

" ~enjamin, 
" Elhanttn, 
" Mary .M., 
" George P., 
" Edward H., 
" Hnrriet A., 
" Charles H., 
•• Mary. 
" Nath'l, Jr., 
"' N11ncy F., 
" Walter P., 

Name. 
Whittemore, Dunbar, 

" Mary l.Vl., 
•· Nath'l, 
" Nathiiniel, 
" Amelia, 

Nath'l and Polly '' 
!' " " 
•• " " 

Prescott and Lucy R. " 
.... '"' ,. ., 
,, 
" 

.. 
•• .. 

Nath'l and Nancy 
' .. , " 

" 
"· .. 
" 
" 

Lorenzo and Louisa, •' 

DEA'l'HS. 

Date. 
Feb. 22, 1808, 
June 16, 1819, 
Jan. 3, 1822, 
Dec. 14, 1831, 
April 18~ 1834:, 

MARRIAGES. 

Parties. Residence. Date. 
Whitmore, Benjamin, Lancaster, 

Sarah Thompson, .. 
Whittemore, Jeremiah, Bolton, 

June 1, 1774, 

Miranda Holmes, Lancaster, ,Tan. 30, 1828, 
Whittemore, Nathaniel, " 

Nancy Jones, " Dec. 23, 1834, 

Mar. 27, 1839. 
May 20, 1843. 

;:,ept., 1838. 

Relation. 
son of Nath'l. 
dau. '' 

son of Nath'l. 
wife of Nath'l. 

Solemnized by 

Rev. Timo. Harrington. 

Rev. Nath'l Thayer. 

Rev. Nath'l Thayer. 

WOBURN, MASS. 
BIRTHS. 

Joseph Whittemore, son of Thomas and Elizabeth~ 
" ·• " Joseph and Sarah, 

Isaac " " " " 
Sarah " dau. " " 

b. Aug. 14, 1667. 
b. Nov. 17, 1705. 
b. Feb. 4, 1709. 
b. ;Nov. 8, 1713. 
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Elizabeth Whittemore, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth, 
.lVIary · '' " Andrew and Mary Ewius, 
Zebedee " son of Pelatiab and Deborah, 
Ruth Pollard " dau. Mary Whittemore, 
Caroline " " John and Louisa,. 
John Alfred " • son ~, " 

MARlUAGES. 

b. Mar, 3, 1730. 
b. June 25, 1731. 
b. -oct. 30, 1751a. 

b. Oct .. , 1789. 
l,. July 3, 1842. 
b. Ang. 2, 1846. 

Thomas Whittemore and Elizabeth Pierce, married 9d of 9th mo., 1666. 
Hopestill Foster and Elizabeth Wl1ittemore, " 15d @f 8th mo., 1670. 
Josiah Johnson, of Woburn, and Martha Whittemore ot Medford, Jun. 24> 

1705. 
Jeremiah Whittemore, of Charlestown, and Patience :Reed, of Woburn, Mar. 

15, 1722. . . 
Benjamin Whittemore, of Concord, and Ruhamah Lock, June 15, 1726. 
Joseph Whittemore and l't'lal'y Grove1 both of Woburn; Oct. 8, 1730. 
Josiah Whittemore, of Charlestown, 11nd Katherine Fowle, of Woburn, Mar. 

4, 1780. 
Joseph Whittemore and Abigail Phipps, both of Ohai·lestown,.Aug.17, 1732. 
Joseph Whittemore, of Malden, and Huhamah Holding, of Woburn. 
Nathan Richardson and Lydia Whittemol'e, both of Wobum, June 25, 1773. 
Amos Whittemore and Almira 'l'bompson, July 26, 1887. 

DEATHS. 

Isaac, son of Joseph and Sarnh, July 27, 1712. 
Joseph, died Mar. l, 1737. ·- (Parents net given.) 

On the Woburn records is the entry of a marriage of Joseph W!U:ttemm•e 
and Mary Mari.on. of Boston. Dec. 24, 1741: also, records of the births of 
three chil~ren. viz. : Mary, Feb., 1743; Hannah, Oct. 27, 1744; and Re
bekah, July 16, 174-7. On the Leominster records are the entries of the 
births of these same children and of Joseph and Mary Wllitmore as their pa
rents and against the names of the children is the entry-" born at Woburn.·• 
On the same records are the names of seven more of their children, !he tirflt 
being Joseph, b. June 6, 1749, and agair.st their names.tl>e entry. "born al 
Leominster." There is no question but the Joseph and :Mary WliUtemm·e. 
of Woburn, are identical with the Joseph and Mary Wltitmore, of Leomin
ster, but which record is c~rrecn is not apparent .. This Joseph is claimed tr) 
have been a Wllitmore by one genealogist in the N. E. Rist. t:ma Ge,,. Reg
ister. 

TEWKSBURY, MASS. 
BIRTHS. 

Martha, daughter of Ebeneze1· and Martha Whitemore, born Nov. 15, 1768. 
Molly, " " " " . " July 20, 1768. 
Isaac, son " " " '· Oct. 29, 1771. 
Lydia, daughter '' " " ,; Oct. 23, 1774. 
William, son " " ~, " Nov. 25. 1776. 
Daniel, ,. " '' " " Marcil 15, 1781. 

Isaac, 
William, 
Polly, 
Ambrose, 

Mr. Ebenezer Whitemore died May 19, 1792. 
soc of Isaac and Molly Whitemore, l>orn Nov. 5, 1794. 
. " ', " " ,. Oct. 14, 1706. 
daughter" " H " July 24, 1798. 
son " " " " Oct. 7, 1800. 
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Mim, dau. of Isaac and Molly Whittemore, born Nov. 29, 1802. 
Augustus, son " " " " Dec. 81, 1806. 
Washington," " " ,, " June 16, 1805. 
Washington Whitemore died Feby. 1.0, 1806. 
Sophron n, daughter of Isaac and Molly Whitemore, born Feby. 28, 1809. 
Daniel Washingt<m, son " ·• •• " March 14, 1818. 
Joseph Warren, " " " " '' Jan. 4, 1817. 
f>olly Whittemore, died M'ch. 2, 1815. 
Joseph Warr~o " " Oct. 22, 1822. 
Harrison Au~ustus, son of Isi~ac and Lydia. Whittemore, born June 19, 1826. 
Daniel Alonzo, •· ·• •• " " Sept. 7, 1882. 
Sophronia Augusta, dau. ·• '' " " M'ch. 80, 1884. 
William Frederick, son " " " July 16, 1837. 

MARRIAGES. 

fGeor!!l' R. Whi1temo1·e, 25 \'P.!ll'S old, born in Charlestown. 
·(. H11n11uh Wood, 22 • " " •· ·' England. 

He wns son of !sane :ind Lydiu Whittemore, mar. Jun. 28, 1849. 
( Harrison A. 'Whittemore, 24 yei1rs old, married Sept. 22, 1850. 
1Amaoda Wilson, . · 18 " ·• 
1 Daniel A. Whittemore, 28 " " marned Dec. 18, 1861. 

·< Sarnh H.nssel, 21 " " 

DEATHS. 

Lucy Wlaittemor<•, wife of William, diNI ,July 27, 1849, age 46 yrs. 
Laura A. W hi1 ternorc, daughter of Gl•rn·ge H. and Iluom1h, died in Lnw

rnnce, Oct. 5, 1851, age 1 yr., 2 mos. 
~arah J. WhiLtemore, wife of Isaac Whittemore, died in Groton, August 

1, 1852, a~e 24 )'ears. 
Helen Adl·laide Whit.temore, adopted child of French Beard. died in Boston, 

Sept. 9, 1852, uge 4-mos. 
J. W. Whittemo1·e. son of Isaac, died in Lowe11, Ap1·. 9, 1854, aged 2 mos., 
· 4 ds. . 
--- Whittemore, son of J. Whittemore, Jr., died Sept. 16, 1856, age 9 mos. 
1\lury E. Whittemore, daughter of George, died Dec. 9, 1857, age 4 yrs., 2 

mos. 
Isi111e Whit.te111ore, son of Isaac and Mary, died Dec. 10, 1861, age 67 yrs., 

l in. 

GROTON, MASS. 
Feb. 19th, 1778. Nath'! Whittemore, of Harvard, was married to Lydia 

Slone, of Grnton. 

DANVERS, MASS. 
Marriages. Deaths. 

<.Joseph, born in Danvers, Dec. 10, 1744. ·No record. 
.. < Mary, " M11rblehearl, A11g. 8. 1748. 
. roaniel, born Sept. 2d, 1767. 

I Mary, " Dec. 3d, 1772. . 

No record. 
Sept. 22d, 1805 . 

·, 

, Died, no date. 
Children.·{ Mary. 2d," July 18th, 177/J. 
. I ~11lly, " Oct. 18th, 1779. . 

Lifonmth, ·' Feby. 5th,. l 781. . An.g. 9, 1806. 
fDaniel, hnrn Sept. 2. 17Q7. Pnblished Apr. 19, 1800, died July 14, 1825. 
1 Persis 1\111rble. (No reci>rd.) 

Olnldren. ( Hannah, horn May 5th, 1801. 
· ·1 ,Joseph, " Apr. 19th, 1803. 
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PLYMOUTH, MASS. 
. .MAIUUAGES. 

May 26, 1748, by Rev. Mr. Nathaniel Leonard, Josiah Whittemore, of 
Charlestown. and Mary Hatch, of Plymouth. 

Dec. 22, 1771, married hy Rev . .Mr. Chandle1· Robbins, of Plymouth, Josiah 
Whittemore aud Experience t3argent. 

RIR'l'IIS. 

Mehitable, dau. of Josiah Whittemore and l\'.Iary Hatch, h·is wife, born Ap1•i] 
· .• · 15th, 1744. 

Thomas Hatch, son of Josiah ftnd Mary Whittemore, born Aug. 14, 1747. 
Josiab, son of Josiah and Mary Whittemore, born Sept. 8th, 1747.* 
Joannah, daughter of Josiah and -Mary Whittemore, born l\Iarch 21st, 1752. 

*This Is evidently a clerical mistake, as the record would indicate, that Thomas 
Hatch and Josio.li were born within a montn of each other. It was, probably, intended 
io be 1749. 

RUMNEY MARSH, FORMERLY NO. CHELSEA, NOW 
REVERE, MASS. 

B.A.P'rISl\fS. 

1719, 5 July. Joseph Whittemore, [son of Daniel 3, p. 9, ante,] bap. and 
rec'd to commnnion. Edmund, s. of s'd Joseph bap. 

1728, Sept. 29. Hannah, dan. of Josrph Whittemore, bap. 
1780, Aug. 2. Abigail, dau. of Joseph Whittemore. 
1782, March 26. Samuel, s. of '· .. 
1784, Feb. 3. Mary, dau. of ., " 
1785, Sept. 21. Nathan, s. •' " 

CAMBRIDGE, MASS. 
Births registered on Cambridge records, 1700 to 1764-••Whittemore =" 

Thomas. son of Thomas and Mury. Nov. 4, 1694 • 
. Francis, •• •• " Sept. 5, Hi96. 
Samuel, " •• " •• 22, 1698. 
Mary, daughter " " " • 4, 1700. 
Daniel, son " "' Feb. 22, 1701. 
Abigail, daughter of Sam'] i,nct Hebeckab, May 8, 1698. 
Sarah, .,, '" '" Apr. 10, 1701. 
Nathaniel, son " " May 7, 1702. 
Elizabeth, daughter of Sam'l and Margaret, Nov. 24, 1716. 
:',.Margaret, '" '' '' Aug. 9, 1718. 
:Ruth, " " " Nov. 5, 17'20. 
Lydia, '' " " Dec. 15, 1722. 
Mary, " " " Nev. 22, 1726. 
Hannah, '' " and Elizabeth, Nov. 15, 1727. 
Thomas, '" " " O.ct. 29, 1729. 
Samuel, son '' &Dl;l ~Iargaret, Dec. ·15-21, 1728. 
Hannah, daughter " " Dec. 19, 1780. 
Samuel~ son •• " Jnne 13, 1733. 
Mary, daughter " and Elizabeth, May 6, 1741. 
Mary, •• John and Lydia Whitmore, Dec. 22, 1735. 
John, son " " Apr. 24, 1737. 
S'amue], " " " Jany. 4, 1744. 
Susan, daughter Sam'l and Elizabeth, March 22, 1780-81. 
Samuel, son " and Leva, May 6, l 748~ 
Elizabeth Carteret, daughter of William and Abigail, Apr. 4, 1763. 

•• •• •• " •• Oct. 6. 1 '764. 
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MARRIAGES.-1700 TO 1757. 
Sam 'l Whittemore and Margaret Hicks. 
Dea. John Whittemore and Rebeckah Cutter, 
John Whitemore and Mrs. Lydia Cutter, 
Isaac Watson and Elizabeth Whittemore, 
William Angier nad Huth WhittemGre, 
Caleb Prentice and Lydia Whittemore, 
Wm. Cut.ter and Elizabet.h Whittemore, 
Sam'l Whittemore, 3cl- and Ruth Hook, 
John Dickson, Jr. and Sarah Whittemore, 
'l'homas Whittemore and Anna Cuttet·, 
Thomas Cmter and Hannah Whittemore, 

DEA'rHS. -1700 ·ro 1820. 
Sam'l, son of Sam'l and Margaret Whittemore, 
John, son of Sam'! anrl Elizabeth Whittemore, 
Sam'l W hitremore, ret. 79, 
Thomas " " 48, 
Lewi!'!, tion of .Joseph Whittemore, 
Elizabeth, wife of William Whit.temore, 

BOSTON, MASS. 
From t,he records of the Hollis Street Church : 

Oct. 13, 1715. 
June 3, 1724. 

.Jnne 24, 1735. 
Apt·. 3, 1740. 

Sept. 15, 1742. 
l::lept. 17, 1744. 
Sept. 15, 1743. 
Dec. 24, 1747. 

Jan'y 19, 1749. 
Feb. 1, 1753. 

July 19, 1757. 

Dec. 21, 1728. 
Sept. 4, 1796. 

March 5, 1800. 
Sept. 28, 1805. 
May 28, 1806. 
July 28, 1806. 

April 17th, 1743. Rebecca,- of Rebecca Whitmore, baptized. 

ADMISSIONS TO OO1111\IUNION. 

May 5th, 1734. Daniel Whittemore. 
March 7th, 1773. Joseph " 
May 31st, 1741. Rebecca '" 

MARRIAGES. 

Sept. 5th, 1799. Thomas Whittemore, 
Eliza'th Millar. 

From the records of the New North Church: 
Whittemore, William, -adm. 

" Ruth, " 
'' Nathan, cov., 
" William, (adult,) bapt. 
" Hannah, of William and Mary, bapt., 
'' William, bapt.~ 
'' l\lat·y, •• 
" Nathan; of Nathan and Ruth. 
" Ruth ·and Edward l\facom, married 
" Nathan and Samh ,Tefts, 
" S:\rah and Micha Simmons, 

From the records of the Second Church : 
BAPTIS:\[S. 

Whitamore, Lydia, 
•• Mary, 

Whittamore, John, 
" Daniel, 

March 24th~ 1727. 
Dec. 18th, 174~. 

March 19th, 1758. 
March 31st, 1728. 

Jan. 16th, 1731_. 
March 26th, 178$. 
Sept. 28th, 1740. 

May 7th, 1758. 
J u~y 22d, 1755. 

Oct. 14th, 1756. 
March 18th, 1762. 

Sept. 25th, 1715. 
Sept. 25th, 1715. 
May 16th, 1714. 

Feb. 5th, 1715-16. 
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Whittemore, Eliza beth, 
" Joel of Pelatiah, 
" Samuel, 
" Edwal'Cl, 
" Sarah, 
"' . Rn .. h, 
" Joseph of Ruth, 

Received into the Covenant: 

" 
" 
" 

Lydia, 
Mary, 
Mary, 

June 24th, 1716. 
Dec. 16th, 1716. 
Aug. lllh, 1717. 
Aug. 24th, 1718. 
:March 5th, 1721. 
July 31st, 1726. 

June 18th, 1727. 

Sept. 25th, 1715. 
Sept. 25th, 1715. 

Jan. 22d, 1715. 

From the records of the First Universalist Chm·ch of Boston, from Sept. 
1813 to Ap1·il 1840 : 

MARUIAGES. 

No. 328. At West Cambridge, May 2d, 1822, Mr. Henry S. Low, of B0F-
ton1 to Miss Mary Ann Whittemore, of West Cambridge: · ' 

No. 991. Oct. 27th, 1831. l\'lr. Aaron Whittemo1·e and Miss Margaret W. 
Reed, both of Boston. 

No. 1167. March 29th, 1835, i\'lr. Gilbert Deblois Whittemore and, Miss 
Mary Jane Perry. both of Boston .. 

LUNENBURG, MASS. 
JosIAH WmrrEMORE, b. in 1748 or 1749; m. 1st w., Lucy Snow, at Lu11-

enbnrg, Aug. 9th, 1773; and 2d w., Martha (Parkhurst) Rider. By his 
:fii·st wife he had ten children, viz., Willi11m t:,now, Jolm, (l>orn nt. Lunen
burg,) Salmon, Mary, Lucy, Josiah, Levi, Cephas, Otis, Betsey, (horn at 
Leominster, Mass.;) aur1 l>y bis second wife four children, viz., Cephas, Ze
nas, Patty and Saloenus, (born at Phillipston, lfass.;) fourteen in :ill, of 
whom only one, Betsey, survives. The father died at Phillipston. Of his 
descendants, Mr. Joel Whittemore, of New York. a native of Fitzwilliam, 
N. H., bas records, more or less complete, of nearly, perhaps quiie, n l11rn
dred families. The name of the father of this Josiah is not. ascertained.- . 
There was a Josialt, son of Joseph 7; [ante, p. 26 ;] b. :M11r. 20, 1720-1, nt 
Charlestown ; who m. Mary Hatch, at Plymouth, May 26, 1743. and had a 
son, Josiah, bom, probably, tl1e same year as the Josiah, of Lnnenburg, 
[ante, p. 44, under the heud of "Plymouth, Mass.;"] but he married Dec. 22, 
1771, Experience Sargcul, at Plymouth. This may· have lleen the sume ,Jo
siali as that of Lnnenirnrg, nnd Experience Sargent mny, have been· his first 
wife, but there is no record of her death on either the Plymouth or Lunen
burg town records or the record of any children of Josiah on Plymouth record. 
There was, fl!so, u Joxialt, son of Joseph f>, [ante, p. 26,J. l>om at Chnrlee
town the same year as the Lune11bm1,r Josiuh, but he is mentioned in the 
Hist07'!! oj' Oamb1·idge us having died young as well as another of t l~e same 
name, an older brother, h. in 1747. On the contrary, Wyml'iot'R Gener1,logiN1 
and Estates of 0/uu·lestouin, recently pnhlishecl, makes no mention of the 
death of the Josiah born in 1749. Among the descendants of the Lunen
burg Joi,ialt is 111 ra<lition. thut he and two brothers came over from England; 
that on.e of them <lied unmarried; that another marl'ied and settled in Lynn, 
Mass., and had one child, a son, who was drovmed when young; and the 
other, this Jostah, went into the count.ry 11m·: married Lucy Snow. of Lunen
burg. If thjs is corrt•ct, it upsets the theory of the genealogists that Thom
as, of Charlestown, was the C"ommou ancestor.· Trnclitiuns are very often 
composed of flimsy materinle, however. · 
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VII. 
ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS. 

p. 3.-Savage, in his Genealogies of the First Settle1·s of New England, 
says, t.hat 1'homas. the common Anwric11n ancestor, •· is not found .among 
the inhahirants of Charlestown in 1658: though he may have lived in some 
other town of Mass., nt that day, as he did a few years before at Reading." 
He may have heen temporarily ia. thnt pm·t of Reading, which was compl'is
ed, r1t the time, within the limits of Ohnrlestown, bill his will was cxecutc•d 
in Oharler;town a short time previous to his death, us may he inferrNI from 
its being witnessed b,v Ho/!er Kenacut. ·who was a resident of Oharlestow11. 
Besides, he purchased of Nev. John Col.Ion a meacl<-iw adjoining his home
stead in 1645, showmg that be mnst have settled there soon after he came 
over from England. 

p. 5.-Tlw Family at Hirchin, England. .Mr. Willhm L. Whittemore, of 
Bo,ton, a few vears since, visit<!d Hitd1in. He savs. he made some discov
Nies while n England" ir. relation to the origin ,if the name 11nd the early 
histor.v of the Whittemore. lint•. There are no Whitt<:mores, :H present, at 
1-litchin: and. as far as I conld jnclge, only few in any part of England.
The Whitmores are much more numerous. They are •mcloubtedly descenrl
ants of m1r ancest0r, Lord John de Whytemere. knighted, I believe, in the 
liJth centurv." In his work on "Onriosit1es of Litt·rnt 11re," Disraeli devotes 
a chaplet' ro the" orthog-raphy of proper names." He says." "\<Ve ui•e oft.en 
pt•rplexed to decide how the names of some of ;mr eminent. men ought to be 
written; and we thid that they are even now written diversely. The trut.h 
is, that our ortho_graphy was so long 1msPtr led um<mg us, that it appe:us by 
various documents of the time which I have seen, that persons were at a loss 
uow to wrire their ,,wn names, and most certainly have written them vari
ously. I have sometimes suspected. that est.ares may have heen lost,. and 
descenrs confounded, hy such uncertain and disagreein~ signatures of the 
same person. In a late suit respecting the Du.chess of N,,rfolk's estate, one 
of the ancestors has his name printed .Jii_qfm·d, while in the genealogy it ap
pears Hi1Jkf01·d. Ray, the natmalist., informs us that he first wrote his 
name Wm,y, but afterwards omitted the W. Dr. Wldtby, in books published 
by himself. writes his name sometimes Wlliteb,1J. We sa\v recently an ad
vertisement in the newspapers offering five thousand pounds reward to 
prove II marri:1ge in the family of the Kncvetts, which occurred about 1633. 
What most disconcerted the inquirers is their discovery that t.he family name 
wns written in six or seven different ways; a circnmi,tance which I have no 
doubt will be founrl in mnst family n:imes in England. Fuller mentions 
that I he nam·e of Ville1•,9 was spelt fou1·teen different ways in the deeds of 
that family." 

"Jolm Whittemore, of Leicester,'' and his eldest son Jo.hn, both spelt their 
names with one t; [ante, p. 13] Probably not one of their descendants of 
the present generation con he found, whri does not write hii, name with tioo 
t•.~. In 1822. John Randolph, of Roanoke, visited EnglaQd. and in one of 
his lelters spe11ks of a Mr. Wllittemore. '' the member c'.>"f th'e House of Com
mons from Bridgenorth.'' His name w:1s Wldtmore. In ~860, the late Mr. 
8. G. D1·11ke~· the well known g-enealo~ist, and. at one time, t.he publisher of 
the N. E. Hlst. and Gen. Register, while in England, obtained access to the 
volumes of the Hollsoffice,ClmnceryLane, London, and transcribed the names 
of the eurly emiirrants t0 New England. One of the records is as follows: 
"xvth Aprill. 1635. In the Eliza de Loncl, Wm. Stagg vrs. New England. 
Theis p'tis haue taken on the of Alle~i11nce and of Supremacy before Sr. Wil
liam Whitimor Sr. Nicho. Rllnton." [Here follow the names of the passen
gers.] In re!!nrd to this name of WldUm.01· l\'.Ir. Drake says, in a foot note, 
that it, might "easily he taken for Wltitmore, as the last i is not dotted ; nor 
itre hulf r,f that letter dotted in the whole Ms." See N. E. Hist. and Gen. 
Regl.~ter, vol. 14, p. 310. [Qttery.-Was not this the letter e instead of i! 
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His name may have been Whitemor.J On a succeeding pnge (319) of the 
Registm· Mr. Drake gives the certificate of ·' Sr. George W/litm01·e," upon 
which he adds the foot note-" The same si:;elt Wltitim01· in 1Cprevious page.·• 
This Sir George was at, one time Lord Mayor ot London and a representati<'>n 
of his eoat of arms is given in ·' Gwillim's Display of Hcraldrie," published 
in 1660. To the abl>V~ facts showing how the orthography of surnames be
comes changed, may he added those disclosed by the town records of the 
towns of Woburn and Leominster, Mass., as will be seen by referring to a 
preceding page under the head of ·• W 91.Jurn." 

p. 8.-:-In the third line from the top of the page for Feb. 8, 1660, read 
Feb. 8, 1660-61. 

p. 11.-" John. of Leicester," was town clerk of that town from 1737 to 
1749, and from 1751 to 1761. a period a,i" twenty-two years: also, one of the 
board of selectmen in 1732. '33, '34, '39. '42, '43, '44, '45, '47. '48. '49 and 
'51, a periorl of twelve years and a portion of the time chairmun of the 
board. 

p. 27.-In the n'rnetcenth line from tl1e top for on6 tion m. Retire, read 
one son n., (nnm,~d) Retire (he owned real estate in Salem;) and, in the 
next succeeding line, for "Salem,•· read Lynn. 

p. 29.-At the eod of the third line from the top, for Tlloma,'I, reacl Jo
seph. According to one genealogist Ille name was Thomas, but the Wobum 
town records have it recorded Joseph. 

p. 80. -At the close of the paragmph giving the genealogy of Amos 12, for 
Han•iet read Harriet Mary Ann. Her~an Fo~ter, whom sue marriefl, went 
to Manchester, N. H., in 1840. Previously he had been a school teacher 
and CD!,!ag-ed in mercanrile business. After going lo Manchester he com
menced the pmctice of law. He wns a member of the N. H. House of.Re
presentatives from l\fanchester in 1845 and 1846, and snbsequent,ly in -1868 
and 1869; also, of the State Senate in 1860 and 1861. He d. Feb. 17, 1875, 
re. 74. His widow still resides in l\fanchester. 

In addition to the testimony of Judge Story in relation to the invention of 
the card machine by Amos Whit!emore, mentioned. on Ure same page (p. 30 
ante,) may he cited that oft-he late Edward Everett and John Randolph, of 
Roanoke. Everett compared its performance with the mechanism of the 
human system, and Randolph said in Congress, in 1809, "he would renew 
the patent to all eternity, fo1· it is the only machme which ever bad a ,91ntl!" 


